PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
CITY HALL McCLOSKEY CONFERENCE ROOM

September 16, 2015, 4:00 P.M.

ALL ITEMS ARE ON THE CONSENT AGENDA.

ROLL CALL

REVIEW OFSUMMARY — July 15, 2015

CONSENT AGENDA
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(11)

[WITHDRAWN] 15-TV-65 113-113 %2 S. Grant Street , US Assets, LLC. Request
for an extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard March 18. 2015 and
July 15, 2015.

15-TV-129 240 N. Walnut Street , Two Zero Five, LLC. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. Previously heard July 15, 2015.

15-RV-179 709 S. Walnut Street , H.A.N.D. (Ron Oskouie). Request for rescission
of a variance.

15-TV-181 100-102 S. Yancy Lane , Charles Dowdy (Dorothy Dowdy). Request for
an extension of time to complete repairs.

15-V-182 912 E. Hillside Drive , Abodes, Inc. Request for a modification or
exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program.

15-V-183 918 E. Hillside Drive , Abodes, Inc. Request for a modification or
exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program.

15-RV-184 817 N. Washington Street , H.A.N.D. (Cream & Crimson Mgmt., LLC).
Request for rescission of a variance.

15-TV-185 414 S. Lincoln Street , David Friedel. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs.

15-TV-187 316 N. Washington Street , CS Property Management (Connie
Ferguson). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

15-AA-188 731 S. Parkway Drive , Constance Shotts. Request for relief from an
administrative decision.

15-RV-189 719 N. Washington Street , H.A.N.D. (Christopher B. Clark). Request
for rescission of a variance.

[WITHDRAWN] 15-TV-190 3231 N. Kingsley Drive , Peek & Associates Real
Estate & Mgmt. (Daniel Wampler). Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs.

15-RV-191 1400 S. Walnut Street , H.A.N.D. (Kenneth Craig). Request for
rescission of a variance.
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[WITHDRAWN] 15-TV-192 1006 S. Washington Street , Janet M. Hayes. Request
for an extension of time to complete repairs.

15-TV-193 3341, 3349 & 3357 E. Covenanter Drive , Renaissance Rentals, LLC.
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

15-TV-194 1501-1531 S. Dorchester Drive (1503) , Chad Winks (Donald Bevis).
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

15-TV-195 1324 S. Stull Avenue , Action Property Mgmt. & Realty (Kevin Schick).
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

15-TV-196 612 S. State Road 446, The Legacy Group (Matthew Ferguson).
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

15-RV-197 923 S. Rogers Street , H.A.N.D. (Mark Albertson). Request for
rescission of a variance.

15-RV-199 518 W. Howe Street , H.A.N.D. (Kristiana Willsey). Request for
rescission of a variance.

15-RV-200 1001 N. Madison Street , H.A.N.D. (John & Sharon Kirtland). Request
for rescission of a variance.

15-RV-201 2511 E. 2" Street, H.A.N.D. (Raymond C. Gibson). Request for
rescission of a variance.

15-RV-202 1105 S. Park Avenue , H.A.N.D. (Stan Garus). Request for rescission
of a variance.

15-RV-203 417 N. Clark Street , H.A.N.D. (Steven Dunphy). Request for rescission
of a variance.

15-RV-204 414 N. Harold Street , H.A.N.D. (Allen & Deborah Rosenberg).
Request for rescission of a variance.

15-RV-205 1214 & 1216 N. Grant Street , H.A.N.D. (Connie & Steve Ferguson).
Request for rescission of a variance.

15-RV-206 320 E. Cottage Grove Avenue , H.A.N.D. (Stasny & Horn, IGP).
Request for rescission of a variance.

15-TV-207 1900 S. Oakdale Drive West (Unit 2201) , Dennis Nail & Stacey
Tinsley (ASHH, LLC). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

15-RV-208 222 S. Maple Street , H.A.N.D. (Paul Mahern). Request for rescission
of a variance.

15-TV-209 2001 E. 3" Street, Maria Wilhelmus (Wilhelmus Properties, LLC).
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

15-RV-210 724 W. Dixie Street , H.A.N.D. (David Thompson). Request for
rescission of a variance.

15-RV-211 1325 N. Woodburn Avenue , H.A.N.D. (John Van Meter). Request for
rescission of a variance.

15-TV-212 1021 E. Azalea Lane, Chris Hawes. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs.



(32) 15-RV-213 408 N. Grant Street , H.A.N.D. (Tariq Khan). Request for rescission of
a variance.

(32) 15-TV-214 538 E. Graham Place , Jacqueline Dixon. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs.

(33) 15-TV-215 1150 S. Clarizz Boulevard , Brittany Lutgring (American Campus
Communities). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

V. GENERAL DISCUSSION

V. PUBLIC COMMENT

VI. ADJOURNMENT




B.H.Q.A.MEETING OF JULY 15, 2015
SUMMARY

MEMBERS PRESENT: Megan Binder, Kristopher Floyd, Ryan Strauser, George W. Tardy, Jr.

STAFF PRESENT: Lisa Abbott, Michael Arnold, Daniel Bixler, John Hewett, Maria McCormick, Jo Stong,

Matthew Swinney, Dee Wills (HAND), Christopher Wheeler (Legal)

GUESTS: Mark E. Need (Two Zero Five, LLC — 204 N. Walnut Street)

REVIEW OFSUMMARY
Hamilton made a motion to approve the minutes for May 20, 2015. Strauser seconded. Motion
passed, 4-0.

CONSENT AGENDA

14-TV-98, 401 S. Patterson Drive West , Devin Huesman (Lisa Watson). Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. Previously heard August 20, 2014, October 15, 2014 and March 18, 2015.
Staff recommendation to grant the request with an August 01, 2015 deadline.

14-TV-149, 401 S. Patterson Drive East , Devin Huesman (Lisa Watson). Request for an extension
of time to complete repairs. Previously heard August 20, 2014, October 15, 2014 and March 18,
2015. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an August 01, 2015 deadline.

14-TV-150, 1400 N. Lincoln Street , Abraham Schultz. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Previously heard October 15, 2014 and January 21, 2015. Staff recommendation to deny the
request.

15-TV-13, 812 E. 8" Street, Judy Fulford & Cheryl Underwood. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Previously heard January 21, 2015 & February 18, 2015. Staff recommendation to
deny the request.

15-TV-65, 113-113 %2 S. Grant Street , US Assets, LLC. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Previously heard March 18, 2015. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a July 30,
2015 deadline.

15-TV-69, 501 S. Highland Avenue , Deborah Rosenberg. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Previously heard March 18, 2015. Staff recommendation to grant the request with
an August 17, 2015 deadline for interior painting and a November 03, 2015 deadline for exterior
painting.

15-TV-70, 403 S. Jordan Avenue , Deborah Rosenberg. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Previously heard March 18, 2015. Staff recommendation to grant the request with
an August 17, 2015 deadline.

15-TV-91, 1213 S. Lincoln Street , Kevin Schick (Action Property Management & Realty). Request
for an extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard September 17, 2014 and April 15,
2015. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an August 15, 2015 deadline.

15-TV-114, 909 S. Fess Avenue , Diana Houston. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Previously heard May 20, 2015. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an August
15, 2015 deadline.

15-AA-121, 2508 S. Rogers Street , Coffey Properties, LLC. Request for relief from an administrative
decision. Staff recommendation to grant the request for relief from the rental registration process as
long as it is owned by the current owner, Jimmie Dean Coffey, and occupied by his son, James Cody
Coffey, and the grandchildren with a pull date of one year to check on status.

15-RV-123, 1001 W. 11" Street, H.A.N.D. (Phil Jones). Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-RV-124, 927 N. Jackson Street , H.A.N.D. (John Hart). Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-RV-125, 1709 S. Huntington Drive , H.A.N.D. (Jill Snyder). Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-TV-128, 102 S. Hillsdale Drive , Suvariz, LLC. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an August 15, 2015 deadline.

15-RV-130, 602 N. Morton Street , H.A.N.D. (Cedarview Management). Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-TV-131, 2408 E. 5" Street, John Graf (Hallmark Rentals). Request for an extension of time to




complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request on condition all violations must be
completed and reinspected prior to re-occupancy.

15-RV-132, 1101 S. Rogers Street , H.A.N.D. (Mary Sturgis). Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-RV-133, 420 S. Fess Avenue , H.A.N.D. (GMS Enterprises, LLC). Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-AA-134, 2621 S. Milton Drive , Rachel Gross. Request relief from an administrative decision. Staff
recommendation to grant the request for relief from the rental registration process as long as it is
owned by the current owner, Rachel Gross, and occupied by her mother, Linda Ball, and the
grandchildren with a pull date of one year to check on status.

15-TV-135, 1530 W. Arlington Road , Mike Byers. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an October 31, 2015 deadline.

15-RV-136, 1513 %2 S. Huntington Drive , H.A.N.D. (Larry Williams). Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-TV-137, 1209 S. Park Avenue , Pamela Cunningham. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a July 24, 2015 deadline.
15-TV-138, 907 W. RCA Park Drive , John Vargo. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an August 31, 2015 deadline.

15-TV-139, 326 W. Kenwood Drive , Sharon Belcher. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an August 30, 2015 deadline.

15-RV-140, 1015 W. Gourley Pike , H.A.N.D. (William McKee). Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-TV-127, 1300 S. Walnut Street , James Gronquist (The Brawley Group). Request for an extension
of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a July 31, 2015 deadline
for all life safety violations and an August 31, 2015 deadline for all other violations.

15-AA-141, 3502 N. Stoneycrest Drive , Tierney Nickell. Request relief from an administrative
decision. Staff recommendation to grant the request for relief from the rental registration process as
long as it is owned by the current owner, Tierney Nickell, and occupied by her daughter and her
daughter’s children with a pull date of one year to check on status.

15-TV-142, 421 N. Clark Street , Chad Farmer. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.
Staff recommendation to grant the request with an August 15, 2015 deadline.

15-RV-143, 1011 W. Howe Street , H.A.N.D. (Lucy Schaich). Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-RV-144, 519 S. Fess Avenue , H.A.N.D. (John C. Simpson). Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-TV-145, 709 S. Walnut Street , Ron Oskouie. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a September 15, 2015 deadline.

15-TV-146, 1435 N. Kinser Pike , Terrence Heldreth. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a July 24, 2015 deadline for smoke detectors
and an August 30, 2015 deadline for all other violations.

15-RV-147, 609 E. University Street , H.A.N.D. (Raymond A. Kahn/Choice Realty). Request for
rescission of a variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-RV-148, 1309 N. Lincoln Street , H.A.N.D. (Varsity Properties). Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-RV-149, 829 E. Cottage Grove Avenue/701-705 N. Woodlawn Ave nue, H.A.N.D. (Sarajane
Costas). Request for rescission of a variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.
15-TV-150, 812-814 N. Washington Street , Christopher B. Clark (B-Town Properties, LLC). Request
for an extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an
August 15, 2015 deadline.

15-RV-151, 851-853 S. Park Square Drive , H.A.N.D. (Shannon Ramey). Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-TV-152, 315-317 N. Fess Avenue , Stasny & Horn, IGP. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an August 15, 2015 deadline.
15-TV-153, 323 S. Grant Street , Pavilion Properties. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a September 15, 2015 deadline.

15-TV-154, 801 W. 4" Street, Brent Silcox. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.
Staff recommendation to grant the request with an October 15, 2015 deadline.

15-V-155, 2010 E. Arden Drive , Canfield Properties, LLC (Brawley Real Estate). Request for an
exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. This petition



VI.

was withdrawn.

15-RV-156, 504 E. Hillside Drive , H.A.N.D. (Abigail & Richard Culbert). Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-RV-157, 715 E. 2™ Street, H.A.N.D. (Roy J. Campbell). Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-RV-158, 612 S. Fess Avenue , H.A.N.D. (Bill Shank). Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommendation to grant the rescission.

15-RV-159, 1026 S. Henderson Street , H.A.N.D. (Peter W. Kinne). Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

Approved.

PETITIONS

15-TV-129, 204 N. Walnut Street , Two Zero Five, LLC. This item was pulled from the Consent
Agenda. The petitioner, Mark Need, was present to request an extension of time to complete repairs.
Staff recommendation was to grant the request with a July 30, 2015 deadline. Floyd made a motion to
grant the request with an August 13, 2015 deadline. Hamilton seconded. Motion passed, 4-0.
Request granted.

GENERAL DISCUSSION

Proposed amendments to the BHQA by-laws are to reflect updates made in Municipal Code to
Chapter 16. Floyd made a motion to adopt by-law amendments. Strauser seconded. Motion passed,
4-0. By-law amendments adopted.

PUBLIC COMMENT
None.

ADJOURNMENT
Floyd made motion to adjourn. Strauser seconded. Motion unanimously passed. Meeting adjourned
at4:11 PM.
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City of Bloomington
HAND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: September 16, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.
Petition Number: 15-TV-129 (old business)
Address: 204 N, Walnut Street
Petitioner: Two Zero Five, LLC
Inspector: Jo Stong
Staff Report: August 4, 2014: Conducted cycle inspection
August 12, 2014: Mailed report
December 16, 2014: Conducted reinspection
January 5, 2014: Emailed remaining violations report to owner
January 7, 2015: Mailed remaining violations report
April 3, 2015: Started legal proceedings
April 28, 2015: Received appeal from new owner
July 15, 2015: BHQA granted extension of time to complete repairs until August
13, 2015

August 13, 2015: Received 2" appeal

This property had several violations of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program in the initial cycle report. The violations were not communicated by the
previous owner to the new owner, who requested additional time to complete repairs. The owner states that
almost everything is complete; however he is requesting an additional 30 days to complete repairs relating
to dryer venting.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time

Conditions: Al repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the deadline
stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington
Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: October 19, 2015

Attachments: Appeal, Remaining Vielations report
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Application for Appeal
............... To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
" " P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.qov

Property Address: 2,

Petitioner’s Name: ’N(j Z%{? gVﬁ LA C

Address: ”Q\ M NA‘MM}'/ ST/’(%?//—

City: _DitoMitilt on/ State: i!\/ Zip Code: 414G -

Phone Number: % £ 3{5’:{ @Z«’?g’ Email Address: ma(‘(@SJ:]‘ESQHjQ oM
Property Owner’'s Name: 7‘/\)0 [£4Z8% ;ﬂ/el (L C

Address: “91 JL[ Witk St 7

City: BLOOMiN G754/ state:___| N/ Zip Code: At od-

Phone Number: 12 264=GZTS  Emait Address: MicdSo1 28t 11§ coV?

Ocecupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
@An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
inspection Program (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D} Rescind a variance {Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be -
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number__/ ‘;) - T\/ -1 Zq

(0w Busspest )
SEE REVERSE

1. 1408



AUG 13 2015
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Please provide details regarding your request below; you ¥y atfach any.exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the
reascn or justification for your request, the amount of ime needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Ser P, 2

Signature (required):

ﬂ\_/\___/ S

Name (piease print): M /@’)) MW{J Date: g) ”/ 3 /g?
T Zes e L

You may attend the meeting. I you attend, please note that all petitioners preseniing a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes o present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.
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The current owner and petitioner herein acquired ;l;le subject property on
December 1, 2014, during the inspection cycle for the property. The current owners
inherited multiple violations from the prior owner without prior knowledge.
Though nearly all of the violations have been remediated, the owner requires
additional time in order to complete a venting repair related to the dryer in one of
the units prior to re-inspection. The owner has been in contact with the building

inspector regarding compliance with this issue.

The owner has soughtand received cne prior extension for completion of all
repairs, and now requests an additional thirty (30} days for compliance with this
final significant issue. The owner is currently between tenants in multiple units.



204 N. Walnut Street
Remaining Violations
December 17, 2014

Page 1
N Housing and Neighborhood Development
o
. @QB -
Remaining Violations Report
1410

OWNERS AGENT
Mallory Hawes LLC Melody McDaniel
1533 Arbors Lane 1527 Arbors Lane
Bloomington, IN 47401 Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 204 N Walnut ST
Number of Units/Structures: 3/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 3/1/5

Date Inspected: 08/04/2014 _ Inspector: Jo Stong
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Other
Property Zoning: CD Aftic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
VARIANCE

NOTE: LOFT AREAS IN APT. A & APT. C ARE NOT APPROVED FOR SLEEPING
PURPOSES OR FOR USE AS BEDROOMS.

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immmediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040

A

"401 N. Morton Stieet . CityHall Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 ) : Neighborhoeoed Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 7 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812} 34_9~3401



204 N. Walnut Street
Remaining Violations b
December 17,2014
Page 2
It is your responstbility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

INTERIOR:
Note: Room dimensions are in the file and are not included in this report.
Unit A (Vacant)

Loft:
Repair the pull-down ladder to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit B
Southeast Bedroom:
Clean the heating/air conditicning grille over the closet. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Laundry Room:
Properly reconnect the dryer vent to the dryer. Clothes dryer exhaust shall be exhausted to the
exterior of the structure and not recirculated to any space. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit C
Note: There was no water service to this unit at the time of inspection, The water service will
be checked at the reinspection.

Living Room/Bedroom;
Scrape and paint windows, frames and sills where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.060(f)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector within
60 days of the date of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

e A completed copy of the Temants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities
Summary BMC16.03.060(c)

¢ Inventory & Damage List: The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and
arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s
occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties
to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement -
BMC16.03.050




204N, Walnut Street
Remaining Viclations
December 17,2014
Page 3

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of the report
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: September 16, 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-179

Address: 709 S. Walnut
Petitioner: HAND
Inspector: John Hewett
Staff Report: February 16, 2015 Cycle Inspection
June 8, 2015 Received appeal for Ext. of time
July 15, 2015 BHQA granted Bxt. of time
July 20, 2015 Received appeal for Rescind Vatiance

This property was previously granted a variance to the light and ventilation requirements
of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment

Inspection Program does not include light and vent requirements and the Building Code

in place at the time of construction did not address light and vent; therefore we are asking
the Board to rescind this variance. The structure was built in 1940.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variances.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington
H.AND.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

September 16, 2015

An extension of time to complete repairs.
15-TV-181

100-102 S. Yancy Lane

Chuck Dowdy

Dee Wills

March 03, 2015 Completed Cycle Report

May 27, 2015 Completed Remaining Violations Report
June 15, 2015 Reinspection was scheduled

July 13, 2015 Reinspection was canceled

July 16, 2015 Received Application for Appeal

Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete all repairs.
The petitioner was not able to begin work for 6 weeks in Unit 102 due to
the eviction of the current tenant. When the petitioner was able to get in to
the unit, the conditions were much worse than expected. The petitioner is
renovating Unit 102 and also Unit 100 which is currently occupied.

: Grant the extension of time
All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.
November 16, 2015

Application for Appeal, Remaining Violations Report



Application for Ap
To The

P.O. Box 100
BIocmlngton, IN 47402
812-348-3420 _
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: /@5~ [0 D\ é/ﬁm(%
Petitioner’s Name: 1
Address: /Q@SF . f\}lﬂfq H@/ / .
city: @(@@an)mq gjé{% State:'fm Zipode: /75 Y

~Cri

Phone Number 1 4,,,-;;;.,--‘ Email Address:

| Property Owner's Name: b@f@ﬁw b@uﬂ(\\(\/

Address: Q?CLS (37 Q/;q{\(Tg/ A /

City: R(mm,wc?‘@« State: Yiﬁ Zip Code: M
Phone Number: § /o< ii}g)“é E/mail Address:

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. Thatthe value of the area about the propeny to which the excention is to apply Wlli not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type thaf you are requesting:

£ .
An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition fype TV)

B) A modification or exception io the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program | (Petifion type V)

C} Relief from an ddministrative decision (Pefition type AA)

1) Rescind a variance {Petition fype RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted : "OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be

placed on the meeting ager{da. ' Petition Number /5 ~ H\/‘ / ‘ ‘

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
2s you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request, Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of fime needed o bring the proper‘y into compliance,

_and any-modifications andfor alterations you are suggestmg

& %éﬁ\& 0 Eu it The “ﬁmﬂm*r“ ﬁfrom

(e N AC/MW/ Ao TAaT TIde s YL pesbs
ﬁ/ ‘;f’éw;‘ Lle Eold W . Onge (NE Gt
N T eSS o TTEce e Shaps SV
Hed 5 CenTruce Tk YeSidEnT TR

Cotlon. 52al—_all wmlls  8lins sy floos
nIE Had Std EBenme a6 yivd  DoprfSTEC
ol o STorE Eree "(/élé‘ ST s JOO T
Honeg. [hele afT e besn dene A BT powre
r\é‘ﬁrf dong fbg&‘@ﬁ? w8 Ian Cept (T

Signature (reqﬁired}: % WQJ,/"&JVM

Name {please print)l: éh (ﬂ[’\ %@JA&/ Date: 7//6 //5/

You may atfend the meeting. If you aftend, please nofe that all petitioners presenting 2 matter io the Board
. shab be limited tc no more than five minutes o present their case and argumenis. Additional time can be

. granted if deemed appropriale by the Board. Please note that if your properiy is listed on the consent
-agenda it is more likely than not thaf your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s

rmeeting.



. Gity of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Remainiﬁg Violations Report

JUN 04 2013
782

OWNERS

Dorothy Dowdy
205 S. Yancy Lane
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 100 S Yancy LN, 102 S Yancy LN
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1 '
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 2/3/5

Date Inspected: 02/17/2015 Inspectors: Dee Wills

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space

Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that
this rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection,

Fatlure to make repéirs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to
schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed
below,

4 _ !

40Y N. Morton Street . Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborheod Division: (§12) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




INTERIOR

100 S. Yancy Lane

Living Room (11-3 x16-8)
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Dining Room (8-9 x 10-0)
Properly secure the panel to the bathtub access. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly replace the missing heating/air conditioning supply/return grille. BMC
16.04.060(c) ‘

Mechanical/ Laundry Room

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Properly replace the missing baseboards. BMC 16.04.060(z)

Kitchen (10-0 x 7-0)
Properly replace the missing register vent cover. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Clean and service the stove exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Properly repair/ replace the broken cabinet BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Properly ground the elecirical receptacle. (left of sink) If the receptacle is on an
ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI

receptacle. BMC16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406(D)(3)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. {(west) BMC 16.04.060(a)




Remove and properly dlspose of all accumulated or scattered trash on property BMC
16.04.060(d) e _ .

Hallwa
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. I1C 22-11-
18-3.5

East Bedroom (11-0 x 11-4)
Properly replace the missing register vent cover. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the surface of the ceiling above the entry door to be free of cracks, peeling paint
and sagging materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair the hole in the wall behind the entry door. BMC 16.04.060(z)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 33 inches
Width: 15.50 inches
Sill Height: 49 inches
Openable Area: 3.55 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements,

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress
for a sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly
recommends that the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger
window to aid in emergency escape. BMC-16.04.020

Center Bedroom (11-6 x 11-0)
Properly repair the window to be openable, to lock securely using its own hardware, and
to be weather tight. (currently frozen shut) BMC 16.04.060(b)

Replace broken/missing light switch cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5



Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Width: 15.50 inches
Sill Height: 49 inches
Openable Area: 3.55 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements,

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress
for a sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly
recommends that the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger
window to aid in emergency escape. BM(C-16.04.020

West Bedroom (11-6 x 11-0)
The windows in this room were not inspected at the time of the cycle inspection as there
was no access to them. The windows in this room must be inspected and brought into
compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. This

applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the property. BMC
16.03.040

Repair the hole in the south wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom
Replace the missing outlet cover plate for the GFCI electrical receptacle. BMC
16.04.060(a)
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Repair the tub drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

102 S, Yancy Lane

Living Room (11-3 x 16-2)
Repair the hole in the south wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly secure the heating/air conditioning supply/return grille. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Every door which connects a rental unit with any area exterior to the unit shall have a
functioning locking device, door hinge, and door latch and shall be maintained in good
condition. Door locks in rental units shall be capable of tightly securing the door and shall



be openable from the inside without the use of a key, special knowledge or effort. BMC

Dining Room (10-0 x 8-2)
Repair the hole in the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Mechanical/ Laundry Room
Connect the dryer exhaust so that it vents to the exterior of the building envelope. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HV AC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: ( parts per million {(ppm}
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Kitchen (7-0 x 10-0)
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or
remove and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Replace missing/broken cabinet drawer. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Note: The stove was not inspected at the time of the cycle inspection. (no gas) The stove
must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the
remainder of this property. BMC 16.03.040

Hallwa
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges.
BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair the hole in the east and west wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)



East Bedroom (11-0x 11-6)
Replace the broken outlet cover plate on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

- Properly eliminate the mold/ mildew in this room. Properly prepare and surface coat the
damaged areas of the ceiling and walls. BMC 16.04.060(d)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 33 inches
Width: 15.50 inches
Sill Height: 49 inches
Openable Area: 3.55 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress
for a sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly
recommends that the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger
window to aid in emergency escape. BMC-16.04.020

Center Bedroom (11-0 x 11-6) .
Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Every window shall have a functioning locking device, window latch and shall be
maintained in good condition. Window locks in rental units shall be capable of tightly
securing the window and shall be openable without special knowledge or effort. BMC
16.04.060(b)

West Bedroom (11-0x 11-4)
The windows in this room were not inspected at the time of the cycle inspection as there
was no access to them. The windows in this room must be inspected and brought into
compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. This

applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the property. BMC
16.03.040

Properly repair/ replace the damaged/ deteriorated closet door frame. BMC 16.04.060(2)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and detertorated
drywall/plaster. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)



EXTERIOR

Properly repair/ replace the storm door for 102 S. Yancy, BMC 16.04.060(a)
Properly repair or replace damaged/deteriorated soffit/fascia in a manner that seals all
openings. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly replace the missing gutter piece to the back of structure. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Properly label electrical service meters/disconnects with corresponding unit numbers.
BMC 16.04.020 NEC 225.37

Properly label gas disconnects with corresponding unit numbers.

Piping from multiple meter installations shall be marked with an approved permanent
identification by the installer so that the piping system supplied by each meter is readily
identifiable. IFGC 401.7 and BMC 16.04.020

Remove the broken furniture from the back of the house. BMC 16.04.040(f)
16.04.040 Exterior Property Areas

(f) “Furniture not generally intended to be used for outdoor purposes (typically
upholstered furniture), shall not be permitted to be stored on the exterior premises of
residential rental units, this includes both screened-in porches and non-screened
porches.”

Remove and properly dispose of all accumulated or scattered trash on property. BMC
16.04.040(d)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.050(e)

(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle
inspection)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

o A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities
Summary BMC16.03.060(c)

e Inventory & Damage List: The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and
arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s
occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that
time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by



all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and

. damage Jist shall be retained by all parties.and shall be deemed.a part.ofthe. . ... ...

tenancy agreement BMC16.03.050

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location

inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.



'City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

TR

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

September 16, 2015

An extension of time until current tenants no longer live at this property.
15-TV-182

912 E. Hillside Dr.

Abodes INC, Heather VanNess

Matt Swinney

Owner is requesting to not have to replace floorcovering until current tenants move out. Current
tenants have animals that are ruining the carpet.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: Floorcovering must be replaced prior to occupancy by new tenants.

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the deadline stated below, or this
case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action
including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: September 1st, 2016

Attachments: Cycle Inspection, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter



ECEIVE

|7 74 |
— //
Application for Appeal
To The
‘Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.qov

Property Address: q17 S E. Killside D
Petitioner's Name: __Dodes tne - Heathr Vonnless
Address: 40 S, Clarizz Blud ¥ 25
City: ’%\Dommo\m State: | /N Zip Code: _ HT+01
Phone Number: 8\2 2%3-3%222  Email Address: \/\\f&\"\ncss@(x\o odes. Lo

Property Owner’s Name: \I\J dodlauwnt Can SS}WS ', LLC

Address: Sovae

City: State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: Email Address:

Oceupants: (7" E-Prhg i A Wend\gaace L M. Ea'mbr‘tc\ga

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
A) An extension of ime to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be .
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number_/ 5 - \/’ / 8 2

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the
reason of justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

See pdkacke

Signature (required): d\[/mr '\GL’W \/L&M’

Name (please print): )\‘Sﬁeﬁ?‘d/w VﬂUﬂNE = Date: 7 / i1 ,iﬁ'

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



Both apartments were inspected for the routine cycle inspection on April 21.
During the inspection, both apartments were cited for “loose, damaged, or
missing floor covering at the entry door” (exhibits 912 D/918 D). Additionally,
unit 918 was cited for the same issue at the top of the stairs. Both apartment
residents have pets (exhibits 912 B/918 B). These pets have caused the
damage to the carpet in both apartments. Both residents have also renewed
their leases til the summer of 2016 {exhibits 912 A/918 A). Unit 912 had
brand new carpet at their move in. Unit 918 had 6 year old carpet upon
moving in in 2013 {exhibit E). The move-in inspections for both apartments
verify there was no carpet damage upon moving in (exhibits 912 C/918 C). The
damage is cat related. We wish to appeal replacing or repairing the carpet
while the residents are still residing in these units with their pets. We will
repair or replace the carpet once these apartments move out and we get them
ready for the next resident.

Thank you,

Heather VanNess

¢l st Vin/ors

Property Manager

Abodes, Inc
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Lease Agreement

This LEASE AGREEMENT, (hereinafter referred to as “Lease™), ts made and entered info this 10th __ day of November 2014
by and between Esther May Ang, Adam Kent-lsaac , (hereinafter referred to as “Resident”), and Abodes, Inc., duly authorized by
owner to execute this Lease and hereinafter referred to as “Lessor.” WITNESSETH, that in consideration of the mutual covenants,

* kerein contained and to be performed by each party, the said Lessor and Resident agree as follows:

1. TERMS: Lessor hereby demises and Resident hereby rents that certain property known ag 912 E Hillside Bloomington, IN 47431

(hereinafter referred to as “Premises™), beginning, July st . 205 ~ and ending -June 30th 2018
at the agreed rental price of § Eleven Thousand Seven Hundred .and 00/100 ta be paid in equa] monthiy installments of
§$ 975.00 . The first installment will be due on the date the lease commences. Rent will be due on the 1st of each month

thereafter. Resident isresponsible for the 7 days of vacancy during the turnover of Premises.

2. SECURKITY DEPOSIT: Resident shalj pay a security deposit of $_500.00 upon the signing of this Lease. The security
deposit, or the appropriate portion thereof, shall be returned after termination of this Lease if the Premises are not damaged beyond
normal wear and tear, and the rental account and all utilities are paid in full. Normal wear and tear is defined as the gradual
deterioration resulting from use, lapse of time, and fo a certain extent the operation of the elements. The following is a partial hist of
conditions that are NOT the resuit of normal wear and tear and will result in move-out charges: breaks, holes, scratches, bumns or stains
in any surface, fixture or appliance; lingering odors; the accumulation of dirt; trash remaining after Premises are vacated; carpet which
is not freshly-cleaned. It is Resident's obligation to provide Lessor with a forwarding address upon termination of this Lease. One
check for the security deposit will be mailed to one Resident at a forwarding address within 45 days after termination of this Lease and
receipt of forwarding address, whichever event last ocours. This security deposit shall &t no time be considered payment of rent, final
or otherwise. Lesser shall have the right to deduct any damage from Resident's security deposit and Resident shall be responsible for
any amount in excess of said deposit. In the event the security deposit shall be isufficient to cover Resident’s damages, Resident shall
pay the balance due within 30 days after receipt of notice,

3. CLEANING: Resident acknowledges and agrees that Premises must be thoroughly cleaned upon move-out: refer to Final Cleaning
Checklist for a detailed list of cleaning instructions. Any cleaning and painting necessary to return Premises to the same condition as
when Resident moved in will be DEDUCTED from the security deposit. Any Resident who stays for three or more years will not be
charged any expenses for cleaning, up to $75, to reflect the long relationship between Resident and Lessor.

4, STEAM-CLEANING: The carpet for said Premises must be steam-cleaned by a fully insured and bonded commercial carpet
cleaning company zpon Resident’s move-out. This steam-cleaning will be DEDUCTED from the security deposit. Any Resident who
stays for three or more years will not be charged any expenses for steam-cleaning, to reflect the long relationship between Resident and
Lessor.

5. PAINTING POLICY: Every residential rental unit is turned over to the Resident with the walls in like new condition. The walls of
every unit are painted, as necessary, upon each Resident's move-out. Wherever nails, screws, adhesive, tacks, ete. have been attached
to a wall, the damage is no longer considered normal wear and tear, and requires that the holes be spackled and/cr repaired. AS
POLICY, LESSOR WILL PAINT THE ENTIRE ROOM WHEREVER A SPACKLED REPAIR HAS BEEN MADE. This painting
will be a charge against the security deposit. Also, some marks cannot be cleaned, and these too will necessitate painting at Resident's
expense. Lessor requires that all painting be done by a professional painting contractor, fully insured and bonded. These policies are
for the purpose of maintaining the high standard of condition of all residential units, and are therefore in the interests of both the
Resident and Lessor.

Fwkc
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Hor. 1

Eotfom l‘ulfw \u"f"!fh S 2

Cabinets, Counters & Pantry ﬁtlean 00 Not Clean

Oven, Stovetop & Drip Pans O Clezn O Not Clean [3 Broiler Pan Damaged./Missing [3 Drip Pans Needec:
O Clean O Not Clean [ Bulbs Needed:

[1Clean 1 Hot Clean D Food Remaing

Microwave, Hood, Vent & Light

Sink & Refrigerator

Dishwasher 0 Clean D Not Ciean [ Food in Trap

Windows, Tracks, Screens & Blinds O Clean 0 Not Clean 0 Blinds Damaged:

Notes

#2

[ Holes O Pops O Seuffs

TR

.

 BEDROOM(S)

Walls & Ceiling

A

O Heles O Pops O Seuffs

,_,' n

LA QiLhW\ nv}m i O Holes O Pops O Scuffs

[ Clean [ Not Clean

Floors & Carpet D Clean O Not Clean O Clean O Not Clean

Closets, Doors & Locks i;?}f@ ?1?:\ 3 Clean 0 Not Clean O Clean G Not Clean 0 Clean 3 Not Clean
N Light(s} 1{1}}\;]’;}\%:: A, [ Butbs Needed: D Bulbs Needed: 03 Bulbs Heeded;

Yt | BGm Ol | O Dt o

Notes
.BATHROOM(S): - - #1 HL = # #2. H
Walls & Ceiling [ Holes £ Pops [5cuffs | O Holes O Pops O Scuffs O Holes O Pops O Scufls

Flaors o Ak 0 Clean O Hot Clean ] Ct~ean O Not Clean O Clean O Not Clean

Closets, Cabinets, Counters & Doors- m-\v\g; ’7"‘3 Li'?ﬁm%:]‘f’;{i!%?yi :’N;"‘J_cl}rq«s, O Clean TIHot Clean O Clean [3 Not Clean .3 Clean [3 Not Clean

Lights, Fans, Vents & Mirrors l &’ﬁ'w\ \h\f’ 0 Cleant O ot Clean O Clean O Not Clean OClean O Not Clean

Tub, Shower, Tile & Grout

0 Clean O Not Clean

0O Ctean 0 Wot Clean

Olean O Not Clean

Sink & Toilet

Towel Bars & Bath Accessories

O Clean O Mot Clean
00K O Damaged

0 Clean O Mot Clean
0% 0 Damaged

[ Clean O Not Clean
O G Dar_naged

Notes

Washer & Dryer

O Clean I Not Clean O Nore Oln

Walls, Ceiling & Floors O Nail Holes £ Nail Pops O Scuffs O Gouges: 0 Burns:
Patie, Deck or Balcony O Clean O Not Clean
Notes _ _
# OF EYS : Entry __ Mallbox. =" Gatage __ Storagé

MOVFE. IH FOMMFNTS

MﬁVF nllT FﬂMMFﬁ'NTQ




| B —— . a - . [T U et e e
L\/L Towel Bars & Bath Accessories ‘ 00K [ Damaged \ 0 CK O Damaged \ 0 0 O Damaged
“ |
C’_lf}TiEl" , _ ;' BA INY,: GAI r STORAGE, AREAS =
Washer & Dryer E]{]nstalied O To 8e Removed DO None G Clean £ Not Clean T None 1 In
Walls, Ceiling & Floors [ Mail Holes O Nail Pops 0 Scuffs O Gouges: 11 Burns:
Patio, Deck or Balcony ‘ ‘O Clean T Not Clean
Notes 1 i F? )

#OF

o Enty *_Mailbﬂx o Ggréléé’f-a--ﬂ_" Ctarapt

MOVE N COMMEN‘I;S — ' | .
A el "1‘*[ P\IIALL’ {”«' wht lJt\‘L“r!""l‘ o rlos L+’

N3
u

uu S }&L;ﬁh‘,ﬁ, WOVE-GUT COMMENTS

h’( vl H’ﬁi I
m-\-h« viy i T ,’ogc’? ooy XLM\B J‘L{’& ’j“’ﬁﬁ i1 Tﬂz Hmrf\
kY AL {, B “»l" \LL‘ .
g G MJI'{ RS WA e i bt U g \’“‘7 ruegian & {JResident was not present for Move-Out fnspection.
+’ Umﬁl CAV WAL ?‘E
A l N ) DORWARD ADDR REQUIRED
fvin dowt e es
'{)dﬁ < L,»”{ e / Printed Name
Address
City, State, Zip
This apartment has been professlonaliy cleaned, steam cleaned and painted. Phone
Resident has inspected the above premises and accepts it with the conditions El il
andfor exceptions listed above; Resident agrees to deliver the premrses in tike ; mal
condition upon termmatmn of residency, and to,pay f}c» repairs as requ:re
This inspection was co tetT {date) ___ " g [I fj z} 2 - !
RESIDENT RAWE:. —l AN o) G { Sigraturey” /5/7’//{/47’ »r/ A Printed Name | Signature
Y "7 RESIDENT
FOR ABODES: ' {_ i, I {f\}r mf \ii’\}r&u S\gnature‘ / ABODES
N



City of lomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

9811

Highlands, Llc
940 S. Clarizz Boulevard
Bloomington, IN 47401

Van Ness, Heather
940 S Clarizz Blvd. #25
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 912 E Hillside DR
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/5

Date Inspected: 04/21/2015 Inspectors: Matt Swinney
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: PUD Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1993.
Minimum emergency egress requirements for the time of construction:
Openable area required: 5.7sq. ft.
Clear width required: 20”
Clear height required: 24”
Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 44” above finished floor

‘ INTERIOR
BDining room 8-6 x 14, Kitchen § x 8-6. 4 Bath, Mechanical Closet
No violations noted.

Living room 13 x 18-6
Repair or replace damaged door in a manner so that it is reasonably weather tight, excludes the
entrance of rodents, and functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

401 N. Morton Street - City Hall Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (§12) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering at entry door. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Upstairs
Front Bedroom 13-3 x 10, Back Bedroom 13-9 x 10-6

No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height; 26 inches
Width: 34.5 inches
Sill Height: 25.5 inches
Openable Area: 6.23 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Bathroom/Laundry, Hallway
No violations noted.

Attic

The integrity of the Fire-separation/Draft stop shall be maintained, all seams and gaps should be
sealed. Repairs shall be made using like materials or equivalent fire-rated matenals. BMC
16.04.020 IBC SEC 708

EXTERIOR
Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3* clearance. BMC
16.04.040(e)

Properly label electrical service meters/disconnects with corresponding unit numbers. BMC
16.04.020 NEC 225.37

Properly repair or replace damaged or deteriorated siding on the West side of the building in a
manner that leaves the structure weather tight and excludes the entrance of rodents. This is to be
done in a workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating
siding and structural members. BMC 16.04.050(a)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: September 16, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time until current tenants no longer live at this property.

Petition Number: 15-TV-183

Address: 018 E. Hillside Dr.

Petitioner: Abodes INC, Heather VanNess
Inspector: Matt Swinney

Staff Report:

Owner is requesting to not have to replace floorcovering until current tenants move out. Current
tenants have animals that are ruining the carpet.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: Floorcovering must be replaced prior to occupancy by new tenants.

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the deadline stated below, or this
case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action
including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: September 1st, 2016

Attachments: Cycle Inspection, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter



ECEIVE

[—ZrZr5 )
Sy

Application for Appeal
To The '
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: FEE 118 E. Hhilside D,
Petitioner's Name: __ Scpodes Inc - Yeathor Vanpless
address: QM0 S, Clarizz Blud * 25
City: %\DDMMf\)'rM State: |\ AN Zip Code: __ A 74101
Phone Number: 8127 %%3-3233  Email Address: \ivanness @0\,\9 odes. orw

Property Owner's Name: W o 0d) guin fmSS]Wj ; LLC

Address: Serve

City: State: Zip Code:
Phone Number: Email Address:

QOccupants: 4?{2 - E. A’hj 3 A’ Kml'-\Saa C i £ M. Ea'mbrldg(’,

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2 That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
A} An extension of time to complete repairs (Petifion type TV)

A meodification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Pefition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be

placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number, / 6_ ~ \/—' i 33

SEE REVERSE



Flease provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional cornments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Ser ptachy 4

Signature (reqmred) Q[LZ/M (\QU/I }/‘LUW

Name (please print): WQW J[(»U//]f\jg <5 Date: _ 7/ /-i 1 ]ij

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter fo the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriaie by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.



Both apartments were inspected for the routine cycle inspection on April 21.
During the inspection, both apartments were cited for “loose, damaged, or
missing floor covering at the entry door” (exhibits 912 D/918 D). Additionally,
unit 918 was cited for the same issue at the top of the stairs. Both apartment
residents have pets (exhibits 912 B/918 B). These pets have caused the

- damage to the carpet in both apartments. Both residents have also renewed
their leases til the summer of 2016 (exhibits 912 A/918 A). Unit 912 had
brand new carpet at their move in. Unit 918 had 6 year old carpet upon
moving in in 2013 (exhibit E). The move-in inspections for both apartments
verify there was no carpet damage upon moving in (exhibits 912 C/918 C). The
damage is cat related. We wish to appeal replacing or repairing the carpet
while the residents are still residing in these units with their pets. We will
repair or replace the carpet once these apartments move out and we get them
ready for the next resident.

Thank you,

Heather VanNess

uthear N/

Property Manager

Abodes, Inc
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Lease Agreement

This LEASLE AGRERMIENT, (hereinafter referred to as “Lease™), is made and enered into this 1oh day of November , 2004
By and belween Matihow Bainbridgo , (hereinalter referred (o as “Resident™), and Abodes, Toc., duly authorized by

owner (o exeeule this Loase and hereinaller referred Lo as “Lessor.” WITNESSETH, that in consideration of the mutval covenanls,
herein contained and (o be performed by each party, the said Lessor and Resident agree as follows:

I TERMS: Lessor hereby demises and Resident herehy rents that cerlain properly known as 18 E Hillsldo Bloomington, N 47401
(hereinafter referred o as “Premises™), beginning, AugustBth - - 2015 ~_andending Augusisth 2016

at the agreed rental price of § Eovon Thousnne| Two Hurdred Elghly snd 8180 1 e paid in equal monthly installments of
& 640,00 _The lirst instalment wiil be due on the date the Tease commences, Rent will be due on the Tst ol each month

thereafler. Resident is responsible for the 7 days of vacancy during the turnover of Premises,

2. SECURITY DEPOSIT: Resident shall pay o seeurily deposil of §.500.00 upon the signing ol this Lease. The sceurily
deposit, or the appropriate portion thereol, shail be returned after lermination o ["this Lease i the Premises are nol damaged béyand
normal wear and fear, and the rental nceount and alf wtilities are paid in full. Normal wear and tcar is defined as the gradual .
deterioration resulting from use, lapse of time, and Lo a cerlain extent the operation of the elements. The following isa partial dist of
conditions thal are NOT the result ol normal wear and tear and will resull in move-ont charges: breaks, holes, scralehes, hurns or stains
in any surface, fixture or appliance; lingering odors; the accumulation ol dirls trash remaining after Premises are vacated; carpet which
is nol freshly-cleaned. 1L is Resident's obligation to provide Lessor with a forwarding address upon lermination of (s Tease, One
check for Lhe securily deposit will be maited Lo one Resident al a forwarding address within 45 days after tenmination of this Lease and
receipt of forwarding address, whichever event Tast oceurs. ‘This seetrity deposit shall al no lime be considered payment of renl, final
or atherwise. Lessor shail have the right to deduct any damage (rom Resident's security deposit and Resident shall be responsible for
any amount in excess of said depesil, In the event the security deposit shall be insuflicient o cover RestdenCs damages, Resident shall
pay (he balance due within 3¢ days aller receipl ol notlee.

3. CLEANING: Resident acknowledges and agrees that Premises must be tharoughly cleaned upon move-out: refer to Final Cleaning
Cheeklist Tor o detailed st of gleaning instructions. Any cleaning and painling necessary lo return Premises {o the same condilion as
when Resident moved in will be DEDUCTED [rom the seeurity deposil. Any Resident who stays [or thre or more yeirs will nol be
charged any expenses Tor cleaning, up to $75, 1o reffect the long relationship between Resident and Lessor,

4, STEAM-CLEANING: 'The carpet for said Premises must be steam-cleancd by a fully insured and bonded commercial carpel
cleaning company upon Resident’s move-oul. This sleam-cleaning wilt be DEDUCTED from Lhe seeurity deposil. Any Resident who
stays for three or more years will not be charged any expenses for sleam-cleaning, o refleet the long relationship between Resident and
1 essor. '

5. PAINTING POLICY: Fvery residential rental unit Is turned over to the Resident with the walls in like new condition, The walls of
every unit are painted, as necessery, upon coch Resident’s move-oul, Wherever nails, serews, adhesive, tacks, cle. have been attached
to a wall, the damage is no longer considered normal wear and Lear, and reguires that the heles be spackled and/or repaired, AS
POLICY, LESSOR WILL PAINT THE ENTIRE ROOM WHEREVER A SPACKLED REPAIR HAS BEEN MADE. This painting
will he a charge against the sceurity deposit, Also, some marks cannol be cleancd, and these oo will pecessilale painting al Resident's
expense, Tessor requires that all painting be done by a professional painting contractor, fully insured and bonded. These policies are
for the purpose of maintaining the high standard of candition ol all residential units, and are therelore in the inferests of both the
Resident and Lessor.

L)

lnﬁml

uﬁw/f q

Balc




S Y | ABODES PET POLICY

Cats and dogs are permitted when the following procedures have been met. No other pets are permitted. All pets cause some

edditional costs to the Lessor during refurbishment of the apartment at time of move out. These costs are due to pet odors and hairs,
claw/paw markings and scratches on walls and doors, additional steam extraction and deodorizing of the carpet, etc. Based on our

research and experience, and on our desire to accommodate pet owners, we have set the following structure in order to permit pets.

A fish aquarium, turtles, frogs, or up to two birds are allowed at no additicnal cost to the resident upon approval. No other animals are
allowed. Aquarinms must not leak and must be cleaned regularly to prevent fou! water and/or odors. All other animals listed must be
oroperly caged. Seeds and droppings must be shielded to prevent accumulation and/or damage to carpeting/floors.

Service animals (as defined by the Fair Housing Act) are always welcome at Abodes.

PET SECURITY DEPOSIT $200.00 perpet  $250.00 for a puppy 6 months or younger
MONTHLY PET FEE $30.00 per cat/ 30.00 per dog

o All cats and dogs must be registered and paid for. Visiting pets must also abide by the pet policy and are required to
submit a pet deposit and monthly fee regardless of how many days they are visiting.

s  Pet owners must agree to abide by all Bloomington laws and regulations for pets, ncluding leash laws. Monroe County
Animal Law requires all pets be on a leash when outside. If your pet is found without a leash there will be a §30 fine.

» A limit of two pets per apartment and a total weight of 150 pounds will be allowed. No exceptions will be made, unless
itis a single family home designated by the Property Manager.

¢ A barking dog can: be an annovance to other residents. Dog owners agree to be responsible for solving any complaints
from other residents related to this nuisance by their pet(s). Overly aggressive dogs will NOT be tolerated.

o No pet may be left outside unattended, leashed or otherwise. All pets must wear identification tags and collars when
outside of their apartment.

s  The animal must be spayed or neutered and proof provided at the signing of this addendum. Proof of vaccination will be
required for aif pets as well.

e The Property Manager also requests a photograph of each pet to be kept in the resident’s file.

s TFailure to clean up after your pet will result in 2 $40 removal fee due immediately. Repeat offenses will result in
the loss of your pet privileges. You are required to carry a pooper-scooper or bag while your pet is outside. Pet
cleanup stations are also available at The Woods and Woodlawn Crossing throughout the propexty.

o  If carpet stains or odors are found the carpet is subject to steam cleaning, repair, or replacement. A ilea treatment may
also be required.

o  Cleanliness of the pet’s shelter is essential; the area must be kept free of pet odors, insect infestation, waste, and litter.

Residents who are found with a pet not registered with the Leasing Office will be charged a $30 monihly fee from the first day of their
lease regardless of the day the pet was acquired. In addition, a non-refundable pet deposit will be due immediately. In cases where
an unregistered pet is discovered that does NOT meet our pet guideline or the pet becomes a nuisance or annoyance, the pet will need
to be removed from the apartment within ten (10) days of discovery.

M 1 do not have a pet.

I"PET Name: @ CAL i . @pmon (" ;,,T"- Age: Trzes

{\/\b to be held 2s my refundable pet damage deposit, Subject to any damages

On this dzate, , I have submitted $
2™ PET Name: Description: Age:
On this date, , I have submitted § to be held as my refundable pet damage deposit. Subject to any damages

Resident acknowledges and agrees that Lessor may reveke this consent if any or all of the guidelines to the pet policy are not met.
Any and all damages to the apartment anid the apartment community caused by the presence of the pet will be the responsibility of the
resident. In the event of early removal of the pet, the pet depesit will be held until the termination: of the resident’s iease. Ihereby
understand a zigree to abide by policies and procedures included in this document. Fees are subject to change.

Res1dent S1gna /r,e Resjent Si 1amrc Resident Signature

e e,

Resident Signature Abodes: Leasing/Management Signature Address




AN ¢

(B12) 333-3333

'APT.NO.  STREET ADDRESS

Abodes, Inc.

RESIDENT NAMEE») N i s ‘ .
[ A L Paanbndae 018 £ Hijlmide I
MOVE-ift DATE LEASE END DATE MOVE-OUT DATE PROPERTY:

E-Fhe wosds™
he Avenues

Entry Floors, Walls & Ceiling {1 {lean [ Not Clean O Nail Holes ) Nail Pops O Scuffs
Living/Dining Walls & Ceiling . - : D Nail Holes 01 Nafl Pops O Scuffs
Floors & Carpet ,fkl{i\(lﬂ ;1, ’U G,\']Hlf Cf}ﬂiﬂ..ﬂ &i O Clean O Not Clean
Closets, Doors & Locks “) : ' {3 Clean (3 Hot Clean
Lights, Ceiling Fans & Fixtures 0 Ciean O Not Clean O Bulbs Needed;
Windows, Tracks, Screens & Blinds 0 Ciean O Not Clean O Blinds Damaged:
Fireplace & Entertainment Center [ Clean O Kot Clean
. Hotes Z_d&ﬂc 3\1’.&5 in C‘\(\f\l\m VUM {aip 1\
Walls & Ceiting | [ Nail s 3 Nl Pops O Scuifs 0 Grease O Staing
Floors O Clean [T Not Clean [0 Gouges; 07 Burns:
Cabinets, Counters & Pantry [/ (‘-\{\D’?;. 28 (\{: “::;'\\Qgh 2 Eu“mi’\"a i\T\ i1 Clean I Not Clean
Oven, Stovetop & Drip Pans ;\\QUO 2&’{‘\\? fm\g =tae. colas D Clezn O Mot Ciean O Broiler Pan Damaged/#issing O Drip Pans Needed:
Microwave, Hood, Vent & Light 0 Clean T ot Clean O Bulhs Needed:
Sink & Refrigerator [1Clean O Not Clean 'EI Food Remains
Dishwasher O Clezn O Kot Clean T Food in Trap
Windows, Tracks, Screens & Blinds ) 00 Clean D Not Clean O Blinds Damaged:
MNotes
"BEDROOM( - iz | B T D A -
Walls & Ceiling ) . [ Holes O Pops O 5cuffs | O Holes O Pops O Scuffs 0 Hales 0 Peps D Seufs
CON - P
Floors & Carpet [NENW \k‘z}l[\%—{‘ '3}1;,@.@1 Y O Clean [ Not Clean D Qean £ Mot Clean 0 Clean O Net Clean
Close";s, Doors & Locks O Clean [0 Not Clean [ Clean [ Hot Clean -0 Clear O Hot Clean
' Light{s) 0O Bulbs Needed: 1 Butbs Needed: 0O Bulbs Meeded:
L s
' Notes \
'BATHROOM(S): - " o 2 1 R R RO A 1 ¢ | R T
Walls & Ceiling [ Holes O Pops OScuffls | OHoles £ Pops [ Scuffs -0 Holes O Pops O Scuffs
Floors {1 {lean - O Not Clean O Clean O Mot Clean 0 Clean D Not Clean
Closeﬁ_@ Counters & Doors-"\z_;\ﬁp_ 5131@;(\ O Clean O Not Clean D Cean O Not Clean O Clean O ot Clean
Lights, Fans, Vents & Mirrors L O Clean [1 Mot Clean O0ean O Not Clean 13 Clean (1 Mot {lean
Tub, Shower, Tile & Grout %‘};J' "f‘ .flok e [3 Clean 0 Hot Clean O Clean O Mot Clean 0 Clean [ Not Clean
Sink & Toilet '. = {0 Clean O Not {lean [ Clean [ Hot Clean _OClean O Hot Clean
Towel Bars & Bath Accessories DO 0K O Damaged O 0K 13 Damaged 0K O Damaged
Notes
M 0, DECK; BALEQ ARAG YAGE, AREAS
Washer & Dryer malled O To Be Removed D None 8 Clean O Mot Clean O None O In
Wails, Ceiling & Floors M\ LG L(jwwm TArind UO/L{ 1o, [1 Nail Heles O Nait Pops O Scuffs O Gouges: O Burns:
o d VA
Patig, Deck or Balcony O Clean O Not Clean
VNotes . .
o - OEKEYS Y L Entry - Mafibox. . iGarage’ . Storage:
LLOVUIE IR AOALLUICRETD MOVE_MT COMATRITE




l 0\\ (6 L Sink & Toilet

Towel Bars & Bath Accessories

[ Clean O Not Clear,
00K [ Damaged

O Clean CI Mot Clean
[0 0K 0 Damaged

[ Clean 13 Not Clean
0 CK O Damaged

Washer & Dryer

Kl,tﬁ’stalled [1To Be Removed - [J None

O Clean [T Not Clean 13 None Lin

Walls, Ceiling & Floors

[0 Nail Holes (1 Nail Pops O Scuffs O Gouges:

[ Burns:

Patio, Deck or Balcory

™ A0 Loren bl nﬂjW] dls

O Clean O'Not Clean

Notes

n Ent’r’f,'

_ Mai lbox

“MOVE-IN COMMENTS

Printed Name

MOVYE-OUT COMMENTS

I} Resident was not present for Move-Out Inspection.

FORWARDING ADDRESS REQU]RED

' " Address

City, State, Zip

This apartrnent has been professwnally cleaned, steam cleaned and painted.

Phone

Resident has inspected the above’ premises and accepts it with the conditions
andfor exceptions listed abave. Resident agrees to deliver the premlses in like |

Emaii

condition upon termination of res:dency, and to pay fo; repairs.as required.

spection Completed on:

This inspection fﬁ;mm?fted of (
RESIDENT NAME: 2O

Printed Name

Signature

" RESIDENT

I

FOR ABODES: 124 A BAR }’\ldll?ﬂﬁ/ . Signatiires

ABODES




| City of lington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

9814

Highlands, Llc
940 S. Clarizz Boulevard
Bloomington, IN 47401

AGENT

Van Ness, Heather

940 S Clarizz Blvd. #25
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 918 E Hillside DR
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/5

Date Inspected: 04/21/2015 Inspectors: Matt Swinney
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: PUD Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1993.
Minimum emergency egress requirements for the time of construction:
Openable area required: 5.7sq. ft.
Clear width required: 20”
Clear height required: 24”
Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 44” above finished floor

: INTERIOR
Dining room 8-6 x 14, ¥4 Bath. Mechanical Closet
No violations noted.

Living room 13 x 18-6
Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering at the entry door. BMC
16.04.060(a) '

401 N. Morton Street s ity Hall, o Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



Kitchen 8 x 8-6
Repair the window, replace broken window glass. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Upstairs

Stairway
Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering at the top of the stairs. BMC

16.04.060(a)

Front Bedroom 13-3 x 10, Back Bedroom 13-9 x 10-6
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 26 inches
Width: 34.5 inches
Sill Height: 25.5 inches
Openable Area: 6.23 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Bathroom/Laundry, Hallway
No violations noted.

Attic

The integrity of the Fire-separation/Draft stop shall be maintained, all seams and gaps should be

sealed. Repairs shall be made using like materials or equivalent fire-rated materials. BMC
16.04.020 IBC SEC 708

EXTERIOR
Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearance. BMC
16.04.040(e)

Properly label electrical service meters/disconnects with corresponding unit numbers. BMC
16.04.020 NEC 225.37

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomington

H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: 16 September 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-184

Address: 817 N. Washington St.

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Michael Arnold

Staff Report: 06 May 2015 Cycle Inspection
01 July 2015 Reinspection completed
22 July 2015 BHQA Application

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum room
size requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential
Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a
minimum room size requirement and the Building Code in place at the
time of construction did not address minimum room size requirements at
the time of construction, this structure was built in 1945; therefore the
vartance must be rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.
Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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'City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: September 16, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

f’etition Number: 15-TV-185

Address: 414 S. Lincoln

Petitioner: David Friedel

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: July 28, 2014: Conducted cycle inspection

August 6, 2014: Mailed inspection report

August 26, 2014: Conducted drive-by reinspection

September 8, 2014: Mailed temporary permit

June 5, 2015: Sent exterior extension reminder

July 23, 2015: Received appeal

August 12, 2015: Owner called, painiing complete

August 13, 2015: Drive-by inspection conducted, all complied

During a cycle inspection of the above property violations of the Residential Rental Unit
and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program were found. The owner had requested an
extension of time to complete the exterior painting, citing weather delays. The painting was
completed after the one-year deadline and before this meeting.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the

possibility of fines.
Compliance Deadline: September 19, 2015
Attachments: Appeal, cycle report
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Application for Appeal _ =
To The v )/:
Board of Housing Quality Appeais '
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420 _
hand@bloomingion.in.gov

Property Address: ‘;é/LI[ S, L[VLCO//L
Petitioner’s Name: mDéW“L({ fﬂéd/&/
sross: 37 Donn £
City* Fr” ek State: ,:Z:/L] Zip Code: M
Phone Number: B2 24T (g?l} Emait Address: déii/ f?f@//%ﬂmfé/& 16{’_

Property Owner's Name EG%TLQ @S cfbﬂd@—f

.Address:

City: ' State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: Email Address:

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
' -4. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public heaith, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property io which the exception is to apply WII! not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

n extension of time to complete repairs (Fefition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  {Pefition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Pefition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

| REMINDER; A $20 filing fee must be submitied : CFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be — '
placed on the meeting agenda. » Pefifion Number / ) ’TV“ / 35 '

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may aitach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pettinent o your request Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of time needed to bring the properly into compliance,
and any-medifications and/or aiterations you are suggesting. K

L am ﬂa'\?m'(' ’#\6 : &ij[él //LW(J()-— :Déizf\,a(@/ 07-'(2[ J ;V/ﬂ,r )
f’fau( fhe M\Z) C?J?v‘}w [ast ﬁéﬁ , %ff Was_pet- C%‘}r\é)[@%/

;ﬂ&w_ ‘MLJ ko ZQ)C " ﬁf/é‘//ﬁ-'ms‘. M«M Xéémg J

Condnued thes_Spiey ¢ suilver. B sl e
Ol bt Tyl dellone e ok ool Ge
Jow prac o' Jeaporard perwit feedlint et 15
- A not. AQWWSE Close__ bt het

Cga

' J@//@M
Signature (required): -

@MLK/ ]EFZG/(// Date: ? ¢ 23 . /{

Name {please print):

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petiioners presenfing a mafier to the Board
shall be limited to ne more than five minutes fo present their case and arguments. Additional tme can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Plezase note that i your property is listed en the consent
-agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's

meetling.



414 8. Lincoln Street

July 30,2014
~ Pagelof3
City of Bloommgton
Housing and Neighborhood Development
Cycle Inspection Report
1248
OWNERS
Friedel, David L.
3752 Dunn Rd.

Freedom, IN 47431

Prop. Location: 414 S Lincoln ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/4/5

Date Inspected: 07/28/2014 Inspector: Jo Stong
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

VARIANCE

01/22/1987 Granted variances to bathroom access requirements in the West bedroom (upstairs);
bathroom access requirement in the Northwest bedroom (downstairs) provided total # of bedrooms
in dwelling unit does not exceed 4; and to the the light and ventilation requirements for both (2)

~ bedrooms upstairs.

This property was previcusly granted a variance to the bathroom access requirements and the light
and ventilation requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include these requirements, and the Building
Code in place at the time of construction did not address them; therefore we are asking the Board to
rescind these variances. This process may slightly delay the issuance of your Rental Occupancy
Permit, but will not negatively affect the length of your permut.

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1899.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

401 N. Morton Street Rental Tnspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomi gton, TN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (R172) 3493582 www.bloomingtfon.in.gov Housine Division: (812) 349-3401



414 5. Lincoln Street
July 30, 2014
Page 2 of 3

INTERIOR:
Note: Room dimensions .are in the file and are not included in this report.

Enclosed Front Porch, Living Room, Dining Room, Kitchen (14-3 x 10-5), Laundry Porch:
No viclations noted.

Northwest Bedroom, Northeast Bedroom:
No violations noted. .
Existing Egress Window Measurements for both sleeping rooms (double-hung; both sashes
removable}; ' o
: Height: 65 % inches ‘
Width: 23 Y inches
Sill Height: 23 ¥ inches
Openable Area: 10.58 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no viclation of the
emergency egress requirements.

| Bath:
No violations noted.

SECOND FLOOR
* North Common Room. Bathroom:
No viclations noted.

Southwest Bedroom:
Existing Egress Window Measurements (casement):
Height: 18 inches
Width: 16 inches
Sill Height: 26 inches
Openable Area: 2.00 sq. ft.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Depariment strongly recommends that
the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.020

East Bedroom:
Existing Egress Window Measurements (casement):
Height: 22 ¥ inches
Width: 13 inches
Sill Height: 21 ¥ inches
Openable Area: 2.03 sq. ft.




414 S. Lincoln Street
July 30, 2014
Page 3 of 3

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a

sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that

the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.020

EXTERIOR:
BASEMENT S
~Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4. and
2 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall IC
22-11-18-3.5
i :
Lt gz?ape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(¢)

(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

Thank you for your cooperaﬁon in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Statf Report:

Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

September 16, 2015

An extension of time to complete repairs.

15-TV-187

316 N. Washington St.

CS Property Mgmt.

Maria McCormick

07/18/2014 Completed Cycle Inspection

04/27/2015 All violations complied but exterior painting

07/21/2015 Received Application for Extension of Time

At the cycle inspection it was noted that this 19 unit 3 story apartment

building needed to completely scraped and painted on the exterior. The

petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete the painting due

to the exceptionally wet late spring and early summer.

: Grant the extension
All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.
October 1, 2015

Application for Appeal; Remaining violations report.




Application for Appeal
o o The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals

P.0. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.qov

NOTE: A $20 filing fee must accompany this application. The property will not be placed on the meeting
agenda until the filing fee is received.

Property Address: 21 & N7 W:ﬂrsﬂwé\%ﬁ
Petitioner's Name: (S Froperty | M%mf
Address: 2225 N . WAShA ;@wm

City: Ei%',&ysmte: Fo/ ZipCoder 4 AR

Phone Number: Email Address: €12 - 330 - 44 1]
Property Owner's Name: (ynni € Férgu;&w
Address: 225 N. Wmhf'm)a[ﬂﬂ

City: State: Zip Code: 4 7 &Lo8
Phone Number: - Email Address:
Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public heaith, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please check the petition type that you are requesting:

E/An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

[] A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
inspection Program (Petition type V)

[] Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

[1 Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

OFFICE USE ONLY

peition Number_ /.9~ [V~ /%7




SEE REVERSE
Please provide details regarding your request below; you may aftach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the

reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed fo bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Signature (required): C b ¢k C?'{,w;m U Frem
Name {please print): Date: 7]. 2A- 1S

fan nv‘q Fer?ugéw

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.

We have decided to paint the entire building and replace the shutters with new shutters. We these
additional items involved in making the property better we will need an additional 3 weeks. We are
behind schedule because of the rains and have been unable to complete the additional items along with
the hand request of fixing the peeling paint. Thank You for your consideration.



. City of Bloomington
" Housing and Neighborhood Development

Remaining Violation Report
Re-mspected 11/20/2014 & 02/19/2015

HAR 02 2013

2280

OWNERS
Cs Property Management
225 N. Washington St,
Bloomington, IN 47408
Prop. Location: 316 N Washington ST Number of Units/Structures: 19/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/Eft/5 13/1/5 5/2/5 :
Date Inspected: 07/18/2014 Inspectors: Maria McCormick '
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement ;
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040 :

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

A
401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (§12) 349-342(
Bloomington, IN 47404 ! Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: {812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



O
3@\

EXTERIOR:

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces wherepalntls peehng of woodls exposedBMC e

16.04.050(e) (This item only has a compliance deadline of July 18, 2015)

9
;?\é\ If a residential unit is damaged, mutilated or defaced by marking, carving or graffiti, the
Ay
(a3

owner of said unit shall restore the surface to an approved state of maintenance and repair.
v/ BMC 16.04.050(g)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent.
This form must be signed by the owner. This form must be submitted to the HAND office within
60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.010(b) and BMC
16.01.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and

the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.



NG

City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision
Meeting Date: September 16, 2015
Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision
Variance Request:  Relief from the requirement to register as a rental
Petition Number: 15-AA-188
Address: 731 S. Parkway Dr.
Petitioner: Constance T. Shotts
This property is owned by the Trisler Revocable Marital Trust and occupied by the only
grandchild, Ryan “Alex” Trisler.
Staft recommendation: Grant the relief from the rental registration process
Conditions: This unit will not be considered a rental as long as it is owned by the current owner,
Trisler Revocable Marital Trust, and occupied by Ryan “Alex” Trisler. This property will be
pull dated for one year to check status.

Compliance Deadline: None

Attachments: Appeal form



|

City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height, light and
ventilation requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a ceiling height, light and
ventilation requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not
address ceiling height, light and ventilation requirements; therefore we are asking the

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

9/16/2015

Rescind a variance
15-RV-189

719 N Washington ST
HAND

Matt Swinney

Board to rescind this variance. The structure was built in 1950.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None
Attachments: None



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

16 September 2015
Rescind a variance
15-RV-191

1400 S. Walnut St.

HAND

Michael Arnold

25 February 2015 Cycle Inspection

10 March 2015 Sent Report

08 May 2015 Reinspection Scheduled

17 June 2015 Reinspection Completed

28 July 2015 Rescind Variance Application

This property was previously granted a variance from the Housing-Property Maintenance Code to
allow neon light fixtures over 1000 volts. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include requirements for neon lights and the Electric Cede in place
at the time of construction did not address nean light fixtures in residential units therefore the
variance must be rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. This process may slightly
delay the issuance of your Rental Occupancy Permit, but will not negatively affect the length of
your permit. This structure had this variance to allow for a home business to use a neon sign in
the front window. The business has since relocated.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None




City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

16 September 2015

An extension of time to complete repairs.
15-TV-193

3341, 3349 and 3357 E. Covenanter Dr.

Renaissance Rentals, LLC

Michael Arnold

30 April 2015 Cycle Ispection

19 May 2015 Left Message Re: Windows

21 May 2015 To Planning for Occ. Load Review
18 June 2015 Returned from Planning

22 June 2015 Sent Report

27 July 2015 Left Message Re: Variance Procedure
30 July 2015 Recetved BHQA Application

During the Cycle Inspection it was noted that the emergency egress windows did
not meet minimum building code requirements at the time of construction.
Monroe County records show this structure was built in 1998, The minimum
emergency egress requirements at the time of construction were as follows:

Height: 24 inches

Width:

20 inches

Sill Height: 44 inches
Openable Area: 5.7 sq. ft.

Petitioner is requesting additional time to secure a vatiance from Department of
Homeland Security and for repairs on the exterior of 3357 E. Covenanter Dr.
Petitioner is requesting until 31 October 2015.

Staff recommendation: Grant the Vanance



Conditions:  All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the deadline
stated below, or this case will be tumed over to the City of Bloomington
Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.
Compliance Deadline: 31 October 2015

Attachments: Inspection Report, Application



Application for Appeal
To The BY:
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@hbioomington.in.gov

BLOOMINGTON

NOTE: A $20 filing fee must accompany this application. The property will not be placed on the meeting
agenda until the filing fee is received.

Property Address: 3341 apts 1-8, 3348 apts 1-8 & 3357 apts 1-8 E. Covenanter Dr., Bloomington
Petitioner's Name: Renaissance Rentais, LLC (Steve Bodi)

Address: 3321 South Cheekwood Lane

City: Bioomington - State:IN Zip Code: 47401

Phone Number: 812-330-1123 Email Address: shodi@renaissancerentals.com

Property Owner’s Name: Hays Building, LLC (Steve Bodi)

Address: same as above

City: State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: Email Address:

Occupants: 24 one-bedroom apartments
The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is {o apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please check the petition type that you are requesting:

B< An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

[ 1 A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petilion type V)

[ ] Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

[] Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

OFFICE USE ONLY

Petition Number /5* W -} 93

SEE REVERSE




Piease provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and perlinent fo your request. Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Signature (required): =

-

Name (please print): Steve Bodi Date: 7/30/2015

You may atiend the meefing. |7 you atiend, please note ihat &l petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and argumenis. Additional fime can bhe
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.




..IT'S HOME
July 30, 2015

BHOQA

RE: Attachment to application for appeal for extension of time: 3341,3349 & 3357 E.
Covenanter Drive

I’m submitting this attachment to our application/appeal to the BHQA for an extension of
time for compliance with the housing code for the three buildings addressed above,

We filed for a variance from state building code for egress window total net square feet
of openable space with the State Commission on July 27, 2015. This was in response to
being notified through a routine cycle inspection that the bedroom windows did not meet
the then in effect code, the 1993 IBC in the 24 bedrooms of the 3 buildings addressed
above. We expect our application to the state will be heard at their September 01
meeting.

One of the three buildings noted above, 3357 E. Covenanter Dr., also had a violation
noted that we need to repair/replace some exterior trim around windows on the west side
of the building then re-paint the frim.

We are respectfully requesting an extension of time to conduct the repair and repainting
on trim of the 3357 Covenanter bldg and for the result of the state variance request.
Please allow us until October 31, 2015 for compliance with these two items identified
during the cycle inspection of the 24 units in these three buildings.

* Steve Bodi

Enclosure: BHQA application for extension of tune

3321 South Cheeltwood Lane, Bloomington, IN 47401 Phone 812.330.1123 Fax 812.331.7990 emailigRenaissanceRentals.com




APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF HOMELLAND SECURITY

CODE SERVICES SECTION
State Form 44400 (R7 /10-13) 302 West Washington Streel, Room W248
Approved by State Board of Accounts, 2013 Indianapelis, IN 45204-2738

hip:/fwwewin.govidhsAirefip bs comm_code/

INSTRUCTIONS: Please refer to the attached four (4) page insiructions.
Aftach additional pages as needed to complete this apphcat:on

1. APPLICANT INFORMATI
Name of applicant

Steve Bodi Member, of the LLC

Telephone number

Hays Building, L1.C {Renaissance Rentals, LLC) (812) 325-4765

s —
Name ¢f organization '

Address (number and street, city, state, and ZIP cods)

3321 South Cheekwood LaneBIoomlngfon IN 47401 -

Name cf apphcani Title

sdame
Name of organization

Telephone number

()

Address (number and streel, cify, state, and ZIP code}

3. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD (if applicabl

Name of desxgn professional

none
Name of organization

License number

Telephone number

()

Address (number and street, cify, state, and ZIF code)

Na of pojr_“t D State project number

ukn

County

Covenanter Place Apaariments
Address of site {number and stregt, cify, stafe, and ZIP code)

3341 apts 1-8, 3349 apts 1-8 & 3357 apts 1-8 East Covenanter Drive, Bloomington, IN 47401 (total of 24 separate
addresses)

Type of project

D New _ I:I Addrion [j Alteration
5. REQUIRED ADDITIONAL INFORWMATION

The following required information has been included with this appllcanon (check as applicable).

Monroe

D Chane of occupan [X} Existing

& A check made payabie to the Indiana Department of Homeland Security for the appropriate amount. {see instructions)
D One (1) set of plans o drawings and supporting data that describe the area affected by the requested variance ard any proposed alternatives.,

D Written documentation showing that the local fire official has received a copy of the variance application.

D Written documentation showing that the local bu:ldmg official has received a capy of the variance appllcahon

6. VIOLATION INFORMATION __ :
Has the Plan Review Section of the Division of Fire and Bmldmg Safety !ssued a Con’echun Order’?

D Yes {If yes, attach a copy of the Correction Order.) Eﬂ No

Has a violation been issued?

B ves {If yes, attach a copy of the Violation and answer the following.} [ INe

Violation issued by:

[ Local Building Depariment [ State Fire and Building Code Enforcement Section D Loca! Fire Department

E\MWMMW*O@% “

Page 1 of 2




' Specific code Section

1993 1BC Commercial Bldg Code (for muiti-unit structures) | bedroom window egress

Nature of non-compliance {inciude a description of spaces, equipment, ete, involved 35 necessary.) .

Bedroom egress windows in these 24 one-bedroom apartments built in 1898 do not meet the egress window requirements in effect in
the 1983 iBC when the new apartments were constructed (specifically do not meet the total openable area requirement). The windows
do meet or exceed all other tests (height, width, sill height) but for the openable sq. footage.

Violation has been issued by the Bleomington rental property inspection program (see attached).

8. DEMONSTRATION THAT PUB
Select one of the following statements:

& Non-cormpliance with the rule will not be adverse to the public health, safety or welfare; or

[j Applicant will undertake afternative actions in lieu of compliance with the rule to ensure that granting of the variance will not be adverse 1o
public health, safety, or welfare. Explain why aliernative actions would be adequale (be specific).

Facis demonstrating that the above selected statement is frue;
This application is to request a variance from the egress code so we may obtain the required local Bloomington city rental property
permit. ‘

These windows meet the requirements of the 1983 IBC for openable area height and width and the sill height is less than the maximum
allowed. Only issue is total openable area square footage is less than the code requires. This must have been an oversight during
construction in 1898. These bedroom egress windows are new construction, double-hung style with both lower and upper sashes
being removeable without use of any tools. If a person easily tilts-in and removes the sashes the tetal openable area would greatly
exceed the requried 5.0 ground floor and 5.70 second floor total openable area requirements, With sashes set aside the net openable
area is 8.5 sq. feet. These 3 buildings have been inspected by the Bloomington city rentat inspection program since 1998 and have
now {June 2015) been cited for not meeting the code when first constructed in 1898,

8. DEMONSTRATION OF UNDUE HARDSHIP OR © :
Select a least one of the following statements:

Imposifion of the rule would resutt in an undue hardship (unusug! diffculty) because of physical limitations of the construction site or its utility services.
D Imposition of the rule would result in an undue hardship (unusual difficuly) because of major operational probiems in the use of the building or structure.
imposition of the rule would resull In an undue hardship (tnusual difficuffy) because of excessive cosls of additionat or attered construction elements,

D Imposition of the rule wouid prevent the preservation of an architecturally or a historically significant part of the building or structure.

Facts demonstrating that the above selected staiement is true:

Installing 1993 code compliant windows in these 24 apariment bedrooms would require a huge expense to purchase windows, remove
exterior siding and trim, enlarge the wall epenings, including the framing lumber headers, then go inside each occupied apartment and
remove drywall, wood siuds and insulation then put all new in place in larger openings and cormnplete drywall installation, sanding and
pzinting then clean up in the occupied bedrooms of 24 different people. Not only expensive for us as owners but more importantly,
would be hugely inconvenient to all our custorners. These are one-bedroom apartments so residenis would have no sanctuary from the
noise and mess caused by enlarging their bedroorm windows.

| hereby certity under penalty of perjury that the information contained in this application is accurate.

I}
Signature of Fppli or person submiiting ap, tion Please print name Date of signature (month, day, vear)
ﬂé - Steve Bodi 7127115

Signature of design professional (iF applicable Please print name Date of signature frrontk, day, ves
0 Y, yesr}

I hereby certify under penalty of perjury that | am aware of this request for variance and that this application is being submitted on my behaif.

Signature of applicant Please print name Date of signaiure (month, day, year)

Page2of2



" 3341 E. Covenanter Dr. 1

City 0 Igton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
8036

OWNERS

Hays Building Lic
3321 5. Cheeskwood Lane
Bloomington, IN 47401

Renaissance Rentals, Llc
3321 South Cheskwood Lana
Bicomington, IN 47401

Prop. Locaticn: 3341 E Covenanter DR
Number of Units/Structures: 8/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 8/1/3

Date Inspected: 04/30/2015 : Inspectors: Mike Arncld
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: PUD - Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: NONE

Monree County records show this structure was built in 1998, The minimum emergency
egress requirements at the time of construction were as follows (1993 IBC):
T eieht: 2dinches oo
Width: 20 inches
Sill Height: 44 inches
Openable Area: 5.70 sq. ft.

Typical Unit:
Living Room (14-10 x 11-6)
Kitchen
Bathroom
Bedroom (11-1 x 11-1)

LN, Mot Stoast  CityHall Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 ) Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomingtonin.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




3341 E. Covenanter Dr. 2

Typical Egress Window
Height: 24.5 inches
Width: 22 inches

Sill Height: 24 inches

Openable Area: 3.73 sq. ft.
The emergeney egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit
structure built in 1998:

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window
is altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply
for an egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020

(b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on
the Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375.htm.
Scroll down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application’ and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

Unit1,2.3,5.6.7. 8:
No violations noted

Unit 4:
Bedroom:
It is recommended that the egress window not be blocked by the placement of furniture.

Attic:
No violations noted

Exterior:
No violations noted

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in
an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent
and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.




3449 E. Covenanter Dr. 1

City 0 Boogton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
8035

OWNERS

Hays Building Llc
3321 5. Cheekwood Lane
Bloomington, IN 47401

Renaissance Rentals, Llc
3321 South Cheekwood Lane
Bloomingteon, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 3345 E Covenanter DR
Number of Units/Structures: 8/1
Units/Bedroons/Max # of Occupants: 8/1/3

Date Inspected: 04/30/2015 Inspectors: Mike Arnold
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: PUD Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: none

Monroe County records show this structure was built in 1998. The minimum emergency
egress requirements at the time of construction were as follows (1993 IBC):

Height: 24 inches I ) '

Width: 20 inches

Sill Height: 44 inches

Openable Area: 5.70 sq. ft.

Typical Unit:
Living Room (14-10 x 11-6)
Kitchen
Bathroom
Bedroom (11-1 x 11-1)

401 N. Morton Street , City Hall A Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloowington, IN 47404 7 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (8§12) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



3449 E. Covepanter Dr. 2

Typical Egress Window
Height: 24.5 inches
Width: 22 inches

Sill Height: 24 inches

Openable Area: 3.73 sq. ft.
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit
structure built in 1998:

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit unfil either the window
is altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply
for an egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020

(b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on
the Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm.
Scroll down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

Interior:
Unit1,2.3,4,5,6.7,8:
No violations noted

Attic: .
No violations noted

Exterior:
No violations noted

‘When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in
‘an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or hisagent -
and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.




" 3357 E. Covenanter Dr. 1

City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
8034

OWNERS

Hays Building Llc
3321 3. Cheekwood Lane
Bloomington, IN 47401

Renaissance Rentals, Llc - ..
3321 South Cheekwood Lahe o C
Bloomington, IN 47401

iR

Prop. Location: 3357 E Covenanter DR
Number of Units/structures: 8/1 ‘
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of COccupants: 8/1/3

Date Inspected: 04/30/2015 : Inspectors: Mike Arnold
Primary Heal Scurce: Electric Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: PUD Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Bccessory Structure: none

Monroe County records show this structure was built in 1998. The minimum emergency
egress requirements at the time of construction were as follows (1993 IBC):

Height: 24 inches

Width: - 20 inches

Sill Height: 44 inches

Openable Area: 5.70 sq. fi.

Typical Unit:
Living Room (14-10 x 11-6)
Kitchen
Bathroom
Bedroom (11-1 x 11-1)

401 N..Morton Street : 1ty Hall - Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 ' Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




3357 E. Covenanter Dr, 2

Typical Egress Window
Height: 24.5 inches
Width: 22 inches

Sill Height: 24 inches

Openable Area: 3.73 sq. ft.
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit
structure built in 1998:

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window
is altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply
for an egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020

(b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on
the Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 him.
Scroll down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341. "~ T

Unit 1:
General Condition:
This unit has received a tenant violation report.

Living Room, Bedroom, Bathroom;
No viclations noted

‘ Kitchen:
This‘reom could not be inspected due to the amount of trash present. This room shall be

—irispected after compliance with the tenant violation.

Unit 2.3.4,.5.6,7, 8;
No violations noted

Attic:
No violations noted

Exterior:
Properly repair/replace and then surface coat the deteriorated trim boards around the windows
on the west side of the structure. BMC 16.04.050(a) '

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in
an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent
and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.



MICHAEL R, PENCE, Governor
STATE OF INDIANA

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY DAVID W. KANE , EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Indiana Department of Homeland Security
intiana Government Center South
302 West Washington Straet
Indianapolis, 1N 46204
F17-232.3980

STEVE BODI September 3, 2015

HAYS BUILDING LLC / RENAISSANCE RENTALS LLC
3321 S CHEEEWOOD LANE

BLOOMINGTON, IN 47401

Dear STEVE BODI,

This letter provides notice below of the action taken by the Fire Prevention and
Building Safety Commission on your application{s) for a variance(s} from the
Commission's rules under IC 22-13-2-11 and 875 IAC 12-5. The Commission
considered the application with all alternatives offered, as a part of its

published agenda, at its regular meeting on September 1, 2015.

Project Number Project Name Variance Number

COVENATER PLACE APARTMENTS 15-05-03

Commission Conditions

Edition Code Code Section Commission Action & Date
IRC 1204 Approved as 03/01/2015
submitted

You are advised that if you desire an administrative review of this action, vyou
must file a written petition for review at the above address with the Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Commission. Your petition must fully identify

the matter for which you seek review no later than eighteen(18) calender days from
the above stated date of this letter, unless such date is a Saturday, Sunday, legal
holiday under state statute, or day that the Departwent of Homeland Security's
cffices are cleosed during regular business hours; in which case the deadline would
be the first day thereafter that is not a Saturday, Sunday, legal holiday under
state statute, or day that the Department of Homeland Security’'s

offices are closed during regular business hours. If you do so, your petition for
review will be granted and an administrative proceeding will be conducted by an
administrative law judge appointed by the Fire Prevention and Building Safety

Commission. If you do not file a petition for review, this action will be final.



Please be further advised that you may request an opportunity to informally
discuss this matter prior to filing a petition for review. Such informal

discussicn, or reguest therefore, dcoes not extend the deadline for filing a

petition for review and, therefore, any request for an informal discussion should

be made promptly, preferably by telephcone or e-wmall, upon receipt of this letter.

Sincerely,
Y
\ { O e
; : { .
Lo WL
Fauetd M, Walirols !

Legal & Code Services,

Department of Homeland Security
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: September 16, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to remove the clutter.

Petition Number: 15-TV-194

Address: 1503 S. Dorchester Dr.

Petitioner: Chad Minks

Inspector: Norman Mosier

Staff Report: December 15, 2014 — Conducted Cycle Inspection

April 9, 2015 — Conducted Re-inspection
May 12,2015 — Start Legal

Tuly 16, 2015 — Conducted Re-inspection.
August 3, 2015 — Received BHQA Appeal

Conducted Cycle inspection and had no access to unit 1503 at that time. Conducted re-inspection
and gained access to unit 1503. The unit had extensive clutter inside the unit. Inspector cancelled
the inspection of this unit due inability to access anything in the unit. Petitioner 1s requesting an
extension of time to move out of the unit.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington I.egal Department for further action including the

possibility of fines.
Compliance Deadline: November 15, 2015
Attachments: Cycle Inspection Report, Remaining Violations Report, Tenant

Violation Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter



| i
Aub 03 7015 b

ToThe 777
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0. Box 100 -
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomingfen.in.gov

Property Address: /585 S, ,@CJ;/“('Aw oter o Pe
Petitioner’s Name: (J LL& /(1 l/f,{j L L/S |

Address: St on £
City* ﬁﬂ'ﬂmemj/é/\ states _/\J) _ ZipCode: ¢L74¥O(

Phone Number: Syi— 340 =0\ 7 Email Address:

Property Ownér’s Name: b@m G (CQ @"{ LS

.Address: DO J”BOX /L g‘:/?

City: g/oaf-? /:1; "E;\ State: Zip Code:

Phone Number; Email A'ddress:
Cccupanis:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
+1.  That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare. ) ‘ .
5 That the vaiue of the erea about the property fo which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please cirele the petition type that you are requesting:
@ extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A meodification or exceplion to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petifion type V)

CYy Relief from an sdminisirative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitied ' OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before {he property can be e — '

placed on the meeting agenda. : Pefition Number_/ 2~ / \/’ f q L{
’ i }

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below] you may attach any exhibits or addiional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request, Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of time needed to bring the properly info compliance,
and any-modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. ‘ :

T A J?C/Q, j ok JAH/KS L i { 1/1.1 Hc/é‘ Le VD geles

O D ¥ ‘\A\Cj i) s e e - al<So N T
P B M & "jL‘ [/-/;"R—Cc-/)f‘/-—/f;‘ s en A ¥ or # L —t\ //_{'!' E‘Q{_

4 .
N é\ a u’fz;f'/ri o )

(L. O = =

Name (please print}: 4 oA %/,,\ o Date: D~ 3 e

Signature (required):

You may attend the meeting. If you atfend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matier to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present thelr case and arguments. Additional fime can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
.agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeiing.



. City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

JUL 2 02015

Chad Minks
1503 S. Dorchester Dr.
Bloomington, IN. 47401

RE: NOTICE OF TENANT VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Minks,

On 07/16/2015, a rental property inspection was performed at 1503 S. Dorchester Dr. During the
inspection violations of the Bloomington Housing Code were found. Enclosed is the inspection
report which cites violations that are the responsibility of the resident(s) to correct. Please correct
the violations within fourteen (14) days and contact this office no later than AUG\QS 2045
schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

This directive is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020(a) and 16.10.040(a) of the Residential
Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. You have the right to appeal to the
Board of Housing Quality Appeals. If you need more than fourteen (14) days to correct the
violations, or if you want to appeal any violation, an appeal form can be found at

www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not have access to the internet, you may contact HAND
at §12-349-3420 and a form will be provided.

Please remember, it is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development
Office to schedule the required re-inspection.

Sincerely,

Housing & Neighborhood Development Départment

Enc: Inspection Report

401 N. Morton Street ~4 , Rental Tnspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (§12) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349.3401



| City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

TENANT VIOLATION REPORT

1274

Donald W. Bevis
Po Box 1183
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 1531 S Dorchester DR, 1501 S Dorchester DR
Number of Units/Structures: 16/2
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 8/2/5, Bld 2: 8/2/5

' Date Inspected: 07/16/2015  ~ ~ " Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

NORTH BUILDING

UNIT 1503

TENANT VIOLATION; NOTE: Unit was net accessible due to clutter.

Chad Minks

1503 S. Dorchester Dr.
Bloomington, IN. 47401

During an inspection for renewal of the Rental Occupancy Permit on this property, violations
were noted that are the responsibility of the tenant(s) to correct. The violations must be
corrected and re-inspected for compliance with the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington within 14 days of the date on which this
notice was mailed. It is the responsibility of the tenant to contact this office to schedule the
required re-inspection at 349-3420. Any questions can be addressed to the inspector at 349-
3420. ‘

Failure to comply with the requirements of this notice within 14 days will result in this matter
being forwarded to the City's Legal Department for legal action and fines under the provisions
of Title 16 of the Bloomington Municipal Code.

461 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (§12) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



Reduce the amount of clutter to an average and manageable amount for a single
adult. BMC 16.04.080

A safe, continuous and unobstructed path of travel shall be provided from any point
in a building or structure to the exterior. Remove clutter that is obstructing access to
all ingress & egress arcas in a manner that will provide a minimum 36 inch wide
path of travel. BMC 16.04.020

Provide clear and unobstructed access to all cooking, cleaning, and or sanitary
facilities and fixtures. This includes but is not limited to kitchen sink and
surrounding area, cooking facilities, and bathroom or sanitary fixtures/areas. All
plumbing fixtures shall be maintained in a safe, sanitary and functional condition.
BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.060(c)

Tenant(s) must remove ot reartange items in a manner that allows the inspector
access to all items and areas subject to inspection in regards to the Residential
Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. This includes but is not
limited to all windows, doors, electrical receptacles and appliances, mechanical
appliances, plumbing facilities, and attic/basement areas. BMC 16.04.030(a)

Clean and sanitize entire unit. BMC 16.04.060(d)

This is the end of this report.



. City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

JUL 202015 -  REMAINING VIOLATIONS REPORT -

1274

- OWNERS

Donald W. Bevis
PoBox 1183
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 1531 S Dorchester DR, 1501 S Dorchester DR
Number of Units/Structures: 16/2
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: BId 1: 8/2/5, Bld 2: 8/2/5

Date Inspected: 12/15/2014 Inspectors: Norman Mosier

Primary Heat Source: (yas ' Foundation Type: Slab

Property Zoning: RIT Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that
this rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result i this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to

schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed
below.

1

401 N. Morton Street

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420

Bloomington, IN 47404 ¢ - Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



INTERIOR:
NORTH BUILDING

UNIT 1503
TENANT VIOLATION:

This unit/room was not inspected at the time of this re-inspection, as it was not accessible due
to clutter. This unit/room must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same
deadline as the remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access
to this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040

Chad Minks
1503 S. Dorchester Dr.
Bloomington, In. 47401

During an inspection for renewal of the Rental Occupancy Permit on this property, violations
were noted that are the responsibility of the tenant(s) to correct. The violations must be
corrected and re-inspected for compliance with the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington within 14 days of the date on which this
notice was mailed. It is the responsibility of the tenant to contact this office to schedule the
required re-inspection at 349-3420. Any questions can be addressed to the inspector at 349-
3420. ‘

Faijlure to comply with the requirements of this notice within 14 days will result in this matter
being forwarded to the City's Legal Department for legal action and fines under the provisions
of Title 16 of the Bloomington Municipal Code.

@ Reduce the amount of clutter to an average and manageable amount for a single
adult. BMC 16.04.080

€& A safe, continuous and unobstructed path of travel shall be provided from any point
in a building or structure to the exterior. Remove clutter that is obstructing access to
all ingress & egress areas in a manner that will provide a minimum 36 inch wide
path of travel. BMC 16.04.020 '

% Provide clear and unobstructed access to all cooking, cleaning, and or sanitary
facilities and fixtures. This includes but is not limited to kitchen sink and
surrounding area, cooking facilities, and bathroom or sanitary fixtures/areas. All
plumbing fixtures shall be maintained in a safe, sanitary and functional condition.
BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.060(c)

@ Tenant(s) must remove or rearrange items in a manner that allows the inspector
access to all items and areas subject to inspection in regards to the Residential
Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. This includes but is not
limited to all windows, doors, electrical receptacles and appliances, mechanical
appliances, plumbing facilities, and aftic/basement areas. BMC 16.04.030(z)

@ Clean and sanitize entire unit. BMC 16.04.060(d)



UNIT 1519
Y2 Bath:
Repair/replace the loud exhaust fan. BMC 16.04.060(c)

EXTERIOR:
Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed, north building.
, . BMC 16.04.050(¢e) o
(This violationr has a one-year deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspection.)

* This is the end of this report.

8]



{. bt
City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

APR 24 2015 REMAINING VIOLATIONS REPORT

1274

OWNERS

Bevis, Donald W.

Po Box 1183
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 1501- 1531 8. Dorchester Dr.
Number of Units/Structures: 16/2
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 8/2/5, Bld 2: 8/2/5

Date Inspected: 12/15/2014 Inspectors: Norman Mosier

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Slab

Property Zoning: RH Attic Access:

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that
this rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040

VIt is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to
schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed
below. :

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: {812) 349-3420
Bloomington, TN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812} 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 6() www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




NORTHBUILDING | (- - S
- ~ g e L A
UNIT 1503 -\ delagie e v

¢

This unit/room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This
unit/room must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as-
the remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this
area of the property. BMC 16.03.040 '

UNIT 1507
20d LEVEL
Hall Bath:
Repair the sink faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 1515
Entryway:
Repair the storm door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5 '

2 LEVEL

Hall Bath:

Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

SOUTH BUILDING
UNIT 1517
Kitchen:
Secure the loose sink faucet. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 1519
Y5 Bath:
Repair/replace the loud exhaust fan. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 1523
24 LEVEL
Hall Bath:
Repair the hole in the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 1525

Kitchen:
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or
remove and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)



UNIT 1529

Kitchen:
7 Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
; materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 1531

~ Entryway: .
( B Replace the inaudible smoke detector. IC22-11-18-3.5

Living Room: .
( T Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
} materials, adjacent to the hallway. BMC 16.04.060(a)

i EXTERIOR:
\ %, % Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed, north building.
W N\ BMC 16.04.050(c)

(This violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspection.)

This is the end of this report.



City 0 Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE REPORT

1274

OWNERS

Bevis, Donald W.
Po Box 1183
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 1501 - 1531 8. Dorchester Dr.
Number of Units/Structures: 16/2
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 8/2/5, Bld 2: 8/2/5

Date Inspected: 12/15/2014 Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: RH _ Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1963.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

NOTE: Structure is built on slab, laundry rooms are built as basements on end of structure.

GENERAL STATEMENTS: :
Egress window measurements for structure are as follows
Ex1st1ng Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1963
Height: 19.5 inches
Width: 38 inches
Sill Height: 29.25 inches
Openable Area: 5.15 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

401 N. Morton Street ‘ | Rental Inspections: (81?.)l 349.3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighberheod Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.go¥ Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



Room Dimension are as follows:

Main Level: Upper Level
Living Room 18-6 x 15 E Bedroom 13-2x 12-8
Kitchen 8-6 x 6 W Bedroom 13 x 12
Dining Area 8-6 x 8 Bathroom
' Baths (end units only)
GENERAL VIOLATION:
Furnace Documentation x 16
O g ‘Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, mspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
ol vi Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
A Jé. &y} encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
f monoxide are as follows:
/l ! 3“:&\ Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

INTERIOR:
NORTH BUILBING ‘
UNIT 1501 -
Entryway:
C .Replace the missing trim on the entry door. BMC 16.04:060(a)

C Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials, above entry door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Determine the source and eliminate the water leak under the sink. BMC 16.04. O60(b)

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and saggingl
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

C Repair the light fixture to function as intended, flickers. BMC 16.04.060(¢)

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b) :

Furnace Closet: See general violation.
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(2)
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2 Bath:
Clean and service the exhaust fan. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Living Room: .
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2" LEVEL
Stairway/Hallway:
Secure the lower handrail. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5°

E Bedroom, W Bedroom, Bathroom:
No violations noted.

UNIT 1503
This unit/room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This
unit/room must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the

remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the
property. BMC 16.03.040

UNIT 1505
Entryway:
Repair/replace the defective doorknob to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen: -
Replace the missing rubber grommet for the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Re-install the cabinet doors. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Replace both of the broken window pins. BMC 16.04.660(b)

Living Room:
No violations noted.

Furnace Closet:
See general violation.

2™ LEVEL
Stairway/Hallway:
No vielations noted.

W Bedroom:
Replace the broken receptacle on the east wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)




Hali Bath:
No violations noted.

E Bedroom:
Secure the loose receptacie on the east wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 1507

Entryway:
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended.
IC22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen:
Properly install or replace the aerator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.030(c)

N"O PO

Secure the loose GFCI receptacle to the left of the sink. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Living Room:
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials, adjacent to the west wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
west wall adjacent to the vent. BMC 16.04.060(a)

O

Furnace Closet; See general violation.
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

)

2" L EVEL
Stairway/Hallway. E Bedroom:
No violations noted.

, . Hall Bath: :
N \C, Repair the sink faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Q Repair the tub faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

W Bedroom:
C/ Repair the door to fit the door jamb and to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 1509

Entryway:
C Replace the inaudible smoke detector. IC22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal.
BMC 16.04.060(c)



D0 000
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Living Room:
No violations noted.

Furnace Closet:
See general violation.

2™ LEVEL
Stairway/Hallway:
No violations noted.

W Bedroom:
Repair the door to fit the doorjamb and to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a}

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Secure the loose transition strip adjacent to the doorway. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hall Bath:
Repair the sink faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly install or replace the acrator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.030(c)

Repair/replace the tub faucet handle, hard to push or pull. BMC 16.04.060(c)

E Bedroom:
No violations noted.

UNIT 1511
Once the interior painting is complete all light globes, cover plates and switch plates shall be
reinstalled. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Entryway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen:
Repair the sink faucet not to leak at the base of neck. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Properly install or replace the aerator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.030(c)

Repair the light fixture to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
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Living Room:
No violations noted.

Furnace Closet:
See general violation.

2 LEVEL
Stairway/Hallway:
Replace the defective smoke detector. [C22-11-18-3.5

E Bedroom:
* Replace the missing striker plate and repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hall Bath:
No violations noted.

W Bedrooml:
Repair the window to be weather tight. BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT 1513

Entryway:
No violations noted.

Kitchen:
The water supply system shall be installed and maintained to provide a supply of water to
plumbing fixtures, devices and appurtenances in sufficient volume and at pressures
adequate to enable the fixtures to function properly, safely, and free from defects and leaks

(repair sink faucet in a manner so that there is adequate water pressure and volume) .
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Furnace Closet: See general violation.
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1% Bath, Living Room:
No violations noted.

2™ LEVEL

Stairway/Hallway: -
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5

W Bedroom:
" Repair the door to fit the door jamb and to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)



frame. Replace any missing or deteriorated glazing compound. Windows shall be easily and
fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part of the window.
BMC 16.04.060(b) '

Q Repair the window to be weather tight. The sashes shall fit snugly and properly within the

Hall Bath:
C Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

E Bedroom:
No violations noted.

UNIT 1515
\ o~ Entryway:
S\'\ Repair the storm door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)
\\\ ( Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
\_Q g IC 22-11-18-3.5
Kitchen:
_ The water supply system shall be installed and maintained to provide a supply of water to
C\.- plumbing fixtures, devices and appurtenances in sufficient volume and at pressures
- adequate to enable the fixtures to function properly, safely, and free from defects and leaks

(repair sink faucet in a manner so that there is adequate water pressure and volume) .
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Secure the loose GFCI receptacle to the right of the sink. BMC 16.04.060(a)

. Properly install or replace the aerator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
C, - BMC 16.04.030(c)
C Replace the broken right side window pin. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Furnace Closet:
See general violation.

Y Bath. Living Room:
No violations noted.

2™ LEVEL
Stairway/Hallway:
No violations noted.

E Bedroom:
No violations noted.




Hall Bath:
Repair the damaged door jamb and repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

‘\3 k\CJA Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)
W Bedroom:

No violations noted.

Laundry Room:
No violations noted.

SOUTH BUILDING
UNIT 1517

Entryway:
C’ Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,

behind the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

C Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
@\ 1IC 22-11-18-3.5

. Kitchen:
\;\(—" Secure the loose sink faucet. BMC 16.04.060(¢c)-

Furnace Closet:
See general violation.

2 Bath: '
C/ Secure the loose sink to the wall. BMC 16.04.060(c)
. Living Room:
Q Secure the loose receptacle on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)
2" LEVEL

Stairway/Hallway:
Secure the loose lower handrail. BMC 16.04.060(b)

-

C Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5

W Bedroom:
No violations noted.

Hall Bath:
C/ Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Repair the exhaust fan not to rattle. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

E Bedroom:
No violations noted.

UNIT 1519
Entryway:

No violations noted.

Kitchen:

Properly install or replace the aerator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.

BMC 16.04.030(c)

¥ Bath:

Determine the source and eliminate the water leak under the sink. BMC 16.04.060(b)

N\C’ Repait/replace the loud exhaust fan. BMC 16.04.060(c)

C

C
C
C

(

Living Room:
No violations noted

2" LEVEL
Stairway/Hallway:
Secure the loose lower handrail. BMC 16.04.060(b)

E Bedroom:
No violations noted.

Hall Bath:
Replace the missing knob on the cabinet door under the sink. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

W Bedroom:
Repair the door to fit the door jamb and to latch property. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 1521
Entryway., Kitchen:
No violations noted.

E Closet:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)



Living Room:
No violations noted.

2" 1 EVEL
Stairwav/Hallway. E Bedroom, Hall Bath:
No violations noted.

W Bedroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 1523

Entryway: ‘
Repair the crack in the south wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

C,- Kitchen:
Replace the defective GFCI receptacle, won’t reset. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Furnace Closet:
See general statement.

Living Room:
No violations noted.

2" LEVEL
Stairway/Hallway:
Q Secure the loose lower handrail. BMC 16.04.060(b)

E Bedroom:
No violations noted.

_ Hall Bath: '
N\C__ Repair the hole in the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

- W Bedroom:
C Repair the hole in the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 1525
Entryway:
* Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended.
C IC22-11-18-3.5

10



. Kiichen:
\C_/ Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
§ and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

. Living Room:
{ Replace the broken receptacle on the east wall adjacent to the closet. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Furnace Closet: See general violation.

C Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)
2" LEVEL
- Stairway/Hallway:
C Secure the loose lower handrail. BMC 16.04.060(b)

W Bedroom, Hall Bath:
No violations noted.

E Bedroom:
Repair the hole in the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster
behind the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

7 o

UNIT 1527
. This unit/room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This
C unit/room must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the

remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the
property. BMC 16.03.040

UNIT 1529

Entryway:
C Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging

materials, adjacent to the smoke detector. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
\‘"-* C/ Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
Y‘*‘\ materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
above the doorway. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Furnace Closet:
See general statement.

Y; Bath:
No violations noted.

11



Living Room:
Q Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
adjacent to the register vent. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Cf} Secure the loose register vent. BMC 16.04.060(c)

2™ LEVEL
Stairway/Hallway:
Secure the loose lower handrail. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
C north wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5

E Bedroom:
C’ Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hall Bath:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

W Bedroom:
No violations noted.

UNIT 1531
~ Entryway:
Q Repair the storm door knob to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1& \L Replace the inaudible smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen:
G Replace the defective GFCI receptacle to the left of the sink. BMC 16.04.060(b)

V2 Bath:
(\é Properly install or replace the aerator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
— BMC 16.04.030(c) :

C Secure toilet to its mountings, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Living Room:
\ L Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
i\\\ materials, adjacent to the hallway. BMC 16.04.060(a)

12



2™ LEVEL
Stajrway/Hallway:

C\-/ Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
1IC 22-11-18-3.5

E Bedroom, Hall Bath:
No violations noted.

W Bedroom: '
Repair the window to be weather tight. The sashes shall fit snugly and properly within the
C frame and to latch properly. Replace any missing or deteriorated glazing compound.
' Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that
is part of the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Laundry Room:
No violations noted.

EXTERIOR:
&\(; Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed, north building.
: BMC 16.04.050(¢)
(This violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspection.)

CJ Replace the missing gutter and downspout on the NE corner of the north building.
BMC 16.04.050(a)
Q Remove the trash and debris, tires, ete. from the rear porch of unit 1503.
' BMC 16.04.040(d)
C Repair/replace the nonfunctioning front porch light. BMC 16.04.050(a)
OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent.
Q This form must be signed by the owner. If this form is not provided to the HAND department by

the compliance deadline and the matter is referred to the Legal Department a fine of $25 will be

assessed. BMC 16.03.020(b), BMC 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation:
A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be

C provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by

13



all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector

within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(c)
and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a eurrent occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.

14
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

September 16, 20135

An extension of time to complete the repairs.
15-TV-195

1324 S. Stull Ave.

Action Property Mgmt.

Norman Moster

August 5, 2014 — Conducted Cycle Inspection
March 5, 2015 — Conducted Re-inspection
April 27, 2015 — Conducted Re-inspection
May 31, 2015 — Start Legal

Tune 17, 2015 — Conducted Re-inspection
August 3, 2015 — Received BHQA Appeal

: Grant the extension of time.

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the

possibility of fines.

November 16, 2015

Cycle Inspection Report, Remaining Violations Reports, BHQA

Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter,



Jun,

Occupants: A0

NRTIERI L Mo 185 b

@E(@EWE@

Application for Appeal -
To The >/_/

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloornington, IN 47402
§12-349-3420
hand@b!oommqtan In.gov

Property Address: / 53[71 /‘64%&.{7@ /J&{M
Fetitioners Name; j{’f% PW %W&Z é{ /gtMZ[é/

Address: /20/ ﬂ%’f%ﬁ %WM /&L
City: _Z)C/‘W%w state:. /AL Zip Code: 47@

Phone Number: é{/a?”é),}‘gg /07 Emait Address: MW() MMM /«d
Property Owner’s Name: ig/jw )Jd/iéw

Address/ 7677 &LM&’/MW
City: ( ,WWA—/& sate: A Zip Code: 7}750?

Phone Number?@@ 4455871 Email Address: }@L&i@() @& u@@,{ i Cant

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request;
1. Thatthe exception is consistant with the intent and purpose of the housing code znd promotes

public health, safety and general welfare.

2. Thetthe vaiue of the area aboui the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
@Aﬂ extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B} A modification or excaption fe the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishmant
tnspection Program  (Petition typs V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Pefition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitied OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be .
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Numbe - ~'

SEE REVERSE



FROM ¢

FRX MO. . Aua. 12 2815 18:88AM P2

Please provide detaiis regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you ara requesting, the

reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,

and & odifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Aloneio) bf 45 day 7 @#/Kﬁ@efé ,

Ev MMQ@,M&W%ﬂ (B2t) S dEes -
Mnatiasd M Aiihin Lo e tand
_ /C(W% e lPr o pitheds it Adiige.
Md’//(yué, AAie Yl htned “ftm, Mﬂr B0
/ﬂwWﬂlM

w2 . g
Signature (mquired): K,(MD X / Z/Mﬂ;)

Name (please print): L INDA (L. QLU[ Lé’ﬁj Date: ¥ [ | 2. )ff)

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall ba limited to na more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time ean be
granted if deemed approprlate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the cansent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.




B%4 o or BLouameTon

Housing and
| Neighborhood.

401 N. Morton St.

Suite 130
- Bloomington, IN 47404
TEMPORARY (812) 349-3420
RENTAL OCCUPANCY
PERMIT

Address /52\2‘{\2,87[/%% /JUé

This Terg_Esorary Permit indicates that the interior violations listed on the Cycie Inspection Report
dated W~ 5~ 2& /74 | arenow in compliance, and the only remaining violations are
not life-safety in nature.

The remaining violations are noted in the /Qf/m iy Q VIOLAT oS REP oy

dated S/ 2~/5 ; this document is incorporated by reference into the Temporary
Permit.

All remaining violations shall be in compliance and the owner or agent shall call HAND to
schedule a re-inspection of the property prior to the expiration of this Temporary Permit.

This Temporary Permit expires, 8 ~-S~ 2O/F

Director: %Q/(— Mﬂ“ Date G/ 2 //r

4 A e
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Thomas D. Cameron
Barbara E. McKinney
City Attorney ' ' Jacquelyn F. Moore
Patricia M. Mulvihall e o ual , ‘ Michael M. Rouker

City of Bloomington Greg Small
Legal Department Christopher J. Wheeler

Maréie K. Rice

June 10, 2013

| FILE
Mir. Kevin Schick b e b
7817 Gabacho St.
Carlsbad, CA 92009

€
&5
L=

By
= |

RE: 1324 S. Stull Ave — 1345 S. Brenda Ln., Bloomington, IN

Mr. Kevin Schick,

The City Legal Department received a referral from the Department of Housing and
Neighborhood Development (“HAND™) concerning remaining violations of the Residential
Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. According to the Remaining
Violations Report issued on May 12, 2015, the property has several remaining violations that
need to be addressed. It is imperative that you immediately remedy these issues and schedule a
re-inspection through HAND as your occupancy permit expired back on July 1, 2014. It is a
violation of Bloomington Municipal Code § 16.03.030 to rent this property to tenants without an

occupancy permit.

You must remedy the remaining violations and schedule for a re-inspection of the property no
later than Wednesday, June 24, 2015, Failure on your part to do so will leave the City with no
alternative but to initiate legal proceedings against you. In that event, in addition to court costs,
the court may order you to pay fines from $100.00 up to as much as $2,500.00 per day for each
day that the property has been out of compliance with the Bloomington Municipal Code, and be
ordered to have all tenants immediately vacate the rental property until and unless full

compliance is reached.

Please contact HAND at (812) 349-3420 with any questions. Your prompt attention to this
matter is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

CoomdQitid

Christopher J. Wheeler
Assistant City Attorney

ce: Lisa Abbott, Director for the Department of Housing and Neighborheod Development
Action Property Management & Realty, Property Agent

401 N. Meorton Street » Bleomington, IN 47404 Fhone: (812) 349-3426 » Fax: (812) 349-3441

.bloommgton.. gov
e-mail: legalf@bloomington.in.gov




Corporation Counsel Assistant City Attorneys

Margie K. Rice Thomas D. Cameron

. o Barbara E. McKinney
City Attorney City of Bloomington Jacquelyn F. Moore
Patricia M. Mulvihill FLegal Department Michael M. Rouker

Greg Small
Christopher J. Wheeler

June 10, 2015

Action Property Management & Realty
1202 S. Walnut St.
Bloomington, IN 47404

RE: 1324 S. Stull Ave —1345 S. Brenda Ln., Bloomington, IN
To Whom It May Concern, ‘ |
As the named agent to the above referenced property I am providing you with a copy of the letter ‘
I directed to the Owner of the property regarding remaining violations of the Residential Rental

Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program that need to be addressed immediately.

Your assistance in this matter is greatly appreciated.

cc: Lisa Abbott, Director for the Department of Housing and Neighborhood Development

Phone: (812) 349-3426 + Fax: (812) 349-3441

401 N. Morton Street « Bloomington, IN 47404

www.bloomington.m.gov
e-mail: legal@bloomington.in.gov



City of Bloommgton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

REMAINING VIOLATIONS REPORT

HAY 12 2005 7 o1

OWNERS

Schick, Kevin W.
7817 Gabacho St.
Carlsbad, CA 92009

Action Property Mgmt. & Realty
1201 S. Walnut St.
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 1324 § Stull AVE, 1345 S Brenda LN
Number of Units/Structures: 2/2
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 2/5/5

Date Inspected: 08/05/2014 Inspectors: Norman Mosier

Primary Heat Source: Gas | - Foundation Type: Basement

Property Zoning: RC - Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 : Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Department
that your rental property continues to be in violation of the Bloomington Municipal Code, Title
16 - Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection. It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood
Development Department to schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and
telephone number are listed below.

If you fail to make the repairs and/or schedule the required re-inspection then this matter will be
referred to the City Legal Department for legal action under Bloomington Municipal Code §
16.10.04.

Bloomington, IN 47404

401 N. Morton Street Clt& Hall : Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 ‘ www.bloomington.in.gov Iousing Division: (812} 349-3401




Your prompt attention to this matter is greatly appreciated.

1324 §. STULL AVE.
MAIN LEVEL

>~ Hallwa
Cf Repair/replace the smoke detector to function as intended. 1C22-11-18-3.5

BASEMENT
Furnace Closet: NOTE: C/o level is 71 PPM in flue product, see max. level below.
(; .~ Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper
oA operation. Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is
J A- Py of% acceptable and encouraged.  Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide.

J‘;{/fi m/% g»f’Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:
/M / Z Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a hvmg space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)
EXTERIOR:
\\ Q/ Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed.:
\\\' BMC 16.04.050(¢)
(This violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspection.)
C Repair the gate on the east fence to latch as intended. BMC 16.04. 040(g)

INTERIOR:
1345 S. BRENDA LANE
BASEMENT
Furnace Closet:
C, Secure the 4 loose junction boxes to the structure. BMC 16.04.060(a)

NE Bedroom10 x 8: Same window as above.
Repair the east window to be weather tight. The sashes shall fit snugly and properly
within the frame. Replace any missing or deteriorated glazing compound. Windows
shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part
of the window.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bar Room:
C Provide a complete directory of all service panels and circuits. BMC 16.04.020



Family Room: \
(\ Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as
e’ completely as possible and repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

_ EXTERIOR:
O Remove the vines that are growing on the structure, south side. BMC 16.04.050(a)

7 Paint all of the lower level metal window frames. BMC 16.04.050(d)
(This violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspection.}

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in
an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his
agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: September 16, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-196

Address: 612 S. State Road 446

Petitioner: The Legacy Group

Inspector: Jo Stong, Maria McCormick, Norman Mosier
Staff Réport: May 18, 2015: Conducted cycle inspection

June 5, 2015: Mailed inspection report
August 3, 2015: Received appeal
August 18, 2015: Sent remaining violations report

During an inspection for the rental occupancy permit of this property violations of
the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program were found. The
petitioner 1s requesting an extension of time to complete repairs to the property, citing turnover
time as the reason for the request.

Staff recommendation; Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the

possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: September 30, 2015 for all life-safety violations
October 19, 2015 for all other violations

Attachments: Remaining Violations report, appeal



ECEIVE

[ &= a ]
Application for Appeal o
To The %
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomingion.in.gov

Property Address: ___(p/Z. (S, St Keod 440
Petitioner’s Name: &._j hy ,% u:’/()'r(] LA A_ « /Lﬁaﬁ .
Address: 3 ? ? /P)! 1 .f’) L[*iﬁ , DM,\/{_z
| state:_,_ A/~ Zip Code: A JA0P)
Phons Number: 937 -339 - 1500 Email Address:
Property Owner’s Name: n’)aj:éluu) WIore M LDON
adaress: __ 10 ¢ DM MLt\fMO Place

City:

city: __OWDOM L state:__y Zip Code: ’9\_\40i o
Phone Number: Q‘;)'%k?)" e lels Emait Address:
Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare. ;
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely ‘
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A 520 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be -
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number L[j’ - Tl/ "/ ?é

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may aftach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

dhﬁ %w)@aw ﬂ;wm L Q,Eﬂuﬂﬂbm Anral
+imy 40 Camnﬁfzfﬁ Qﬁﬂaiﬂi\, M {'f’) Ot
Lunn ouer  osadon. L ane @ma
Qutr 200 aﬂ/zmnudrﬂ» and owdd. Sy
ke ‘U.,wu)

AT
Signature (required): L?%,éé%@ 4 // ,/(J/,.—f/

Name (please print): \SCOtt mg Date: '/i l/?lol \6

You may attend the meeting. If you atend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited fo no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.



612 S, State Road 446
Remaining Violations
August F1, 2015

Page 1
. City of Bloommgton
Housing and Neighborhood Development
AUG 18 2013 Remaijning Violations Report
" 1197

NOTE: The owners have requested an extension of time to complete repairs to this property.
The request will be heard at the September 16, 2015 meeting of the Board of Housing Quality

Appeals.
OWNERS | AGENT
Matthew W. Ferguson Scott (6. May
701 Summitview PL 701 E. Summitview Pl.
Bloomington, IN 47401 Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 612 S State Road 446

Number of Units/Structures: 104/15

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 4/2/5, Bld 2: 4/2/5, Bld 3: 2/3/5 6/2/5, Bld 4
4/2/5, BId 5: 4/2/5, BId 6: 6/2/5 2/3/5, BId 7: 2/3/510/2/5, Bld 8: 4/1/5,BId 9: 2/3/510/2/5, Bld
10: 4/1/5, B1d 11: 4/1/5, Bld 12: 2/3/5 14/2/5, Bld 13: 2/3/5 6/2/5 4/1/5, Bld 14: 2/3/5 6/2/5

Date Inspected: 05/18/2015 Inspectors: Stong, Mosier, McCormick

Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab

Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: Pool
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington. '

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

401 N. Morton Street | Cityan - Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420

Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
6 Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



612 S. State Road 446
Remaining Violations
August 11, 2015
Page 2
INTERIOR:

General Violation:
Properly repair or replace all warped top railing boards on all decks. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Pool House/Clubhouse
This building was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This

building must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the
remainder of this property. BMC 16.03.040

Door 1

1A

NOTE: There was no electrical service in this unit. The electrical system must be checked at the
reinspection.

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Left Bedroom:
Secure the loose door hinges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Right Bedroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Closet:
Install a knob on the closet door. BMC 16.04.060{a)

1B

Hall Bath:

Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1C

Kitchen/Dining Room:
Secure the loose GFCI receptacle to the right of the stove. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Hall Bath:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Remove the old caulk and properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub including the floor. BMC
16.04.060(a)




612 5. State Road 446
Remaining Violations
August 11,2015

Page 3
1D

Kitchen/Dining Room: .
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Door 2

2A

Living Room:

Correct the polarity of the electrical receptacle on the east wall. The hot and neutral conductors are
reversed. BMC 16.04.060(b)

North Bath:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

28

Living Room:
Repair or replace the linoleum that is curling at the entry. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2C. 2D
. No violations noted.

Unit 3

Living Room:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Second Floor, Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector so that it functions as intended. I1C 22-11-18-3.5

Unit 4

Entry:

Properly repair the entry door to function as intended (does not close properly). BMC 16.04.060(a)
Second Floor, Bath:

Remove the deteriorated caulk and properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub including the floor.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Door 5

S5A

Kitchen:

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

5C
Bath:
Repair the exhaust fan to eliminate excessive noise. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Remove the deteriorated caulk and properly seal the entire perimeter of the fub including the floor.
BMC 16.04.060(a)



612 S. State Road 446
Remaining Violations
August 11, 2015
Page 4
5D
Left Bath:
Replace the missing window lock. BMC 16.04.060(b}

Kitchen:
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and
properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bath:
Remove the mold/mildew from the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly seal the floor covering at the edge of the tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 7
Entry:
Properly secure the screen in the storm door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Stairway:
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bath:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly secure the loose tiles. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bath: :
Remove the deteriorated caulk and properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub including the floor.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Door 8
8A

Living Room:
Repair or replace the peeling linoleum at the entry. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Mechanical Closet:
Eliminate all unused openings in service panel by installing approved rigid knockout blanks. BMC
16.04.060(c)

COMMON HALLWAY
Replace the damaged electrical receptacle on the landing. BMC 16.04.060(b)

8C
Master Bath: ‘
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)




612 8. State Road 446
Remaining Violations
August 11, 2015
Page 5
Door 9

9A
Master Bath:
Repair the exhaust fan to eliminate excessive noise. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hall Bath:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

9C

Mechanical Closet:

Eliminate all unused openings in service panel by installing approved rigid knockout blanks. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Master Bath:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

9D

Bedroom:

Repair the window to open easily. Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held
in position by its own hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hallway:
Eliminate all unused openings in service panel by installing approved rigid knockout blanks. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 1

:

Install an interior handle on the storm door, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Half Bath:
This room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This room must

be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this
property. BMC 16.03.040

Door 12

124

Bathroom:

Repair or replace the tub drain trip lever so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2B

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5



612 S. State Road 446
Remaining Vielations
August 11,2015
Page 6
12c
Bathroom:

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen: ,
Properly seal the linoleum where it meets the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Living Room:
Properly seal the floor at the front door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

12D
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 14
Master Bath:

Remove the deteriorated caulk and properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub including the floor.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 15

Kitchen:

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and
properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Eliminate the excess dryer vent tubing. BMC 16.04.060(b), (c)

Stairway:
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Second Floor Bath:
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bath:
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060¢a)

Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)



612 S. State Road 446
Remaining Violations
August 11, 2015

Unit 16

Entry:
Install a handle on the storm door. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Kitchen:
Eliminate the excess dryer vent tubing. BMC 16.04.060(b), (c)

Door 17

17A

Kitchen:

Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Living Room:
Properly secure the cover plate to the left of the sliding glass door. BMC 16.04.060(c)

178
Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

17C
Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

17D

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Door 18

18A

Bathroom:

Repair the doorknob so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

188

Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Repair the light fixture to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

18C

Bathroom: ‘

Replace the ungrounded electrical receptacle with a GECl-protected receptacle(s), per Indiana
Electric Code requirements. BMC 16.04.020(a)(5); IEC 406.3(D)(2)

Page 7



612 S. State Road 446
Remaining Violations
August 11,2015

Page 8

Deck:
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

18D
Deck:
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Bathroom;
This room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This room must

be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this
property. BMC 16.03.040

Unit 19
Living Room:
Install a smoke detector in an approved location (existing detector is too low). If wall mounted, it

shall be located between 4 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at
least 4 inches from the wall. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Deck:
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Unit 2

;

Properly secure the floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Provide operating power to the range hood. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Living Room:
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.060(b}

Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Second Floor Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Master Bathroom:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04,060(c)

Repair the doorknob so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)



612 8, State Road 446
Remaining Violations
August 11, 2015
Page ¢
Door 22
228
Bathroom:
Scrape and paint the wall in the shower where drywall paper has been torn. BMC 16.04.060(f)

Unit 23
Furnace Closet:
Provide a complete directory of all service panels and circuits. BMC 16.04.020(a) IEC 408.4

Living Room:
Repair the sliding glass door to open easily. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Stairway:
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Magter Bedroom:
Replace the damaged door casing and door latch. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bath:
This room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This room must

be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this
property. BMC 16.03.040

Unit 24
Furnace Closet:
Properly secure the loose cover on the electrical service panel. BMC 16.04.060(c)

North Bedroom:
Properly repair the ceiling above the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Door 25

25A

Kitchen:

Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (it is jammed). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hall Bathroom:
Remove the mold/mildew from the ceiling above the shower. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Right Bedroom:
This room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This room must

be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this
property. BMC 16.03.040




612 §. State Road 446
Remaining Violations
August 11,2015
Page 10
25C
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (it is jammed). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Furnace Closet:
Properly surface coat the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Left Bedroom:
Repair the hole in the door or replace the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Right Bedroom:
Properly surface coat the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hall Bathroom:
Replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Properly repair the north wall at the tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

25D
Kitchen:
Secure the loose GFCI receptacle above the sink. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hall Bath:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Door 26
26A
Secure the loose receptacle on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Lefi Bedroom:
Repair the door and latch to function as intended (door does not fit jamb). BMC 16.04.060(a}

Right Bedroom:
Repair the door and latch to function as intended (door does not fit jamb). BMC 16.04.060(a)




612 S. State Road 446
Remaining Violations
August 11, 2013
Page 11
26A
Hall Bath Closet:
Properly secure the loose cover on the electrical service panel. BMC 16.04.060(c)

26B
This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This unit must be

inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this
property. BMC 16.03.040

26C
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (it is jammed). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Left Bedroom:
Repair the door and latch to function as intended (door does not fit jamb). BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hall Bath:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

26D
Deck:
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Hall Bath Closet:
Properly secure the loose cover on the electrical service panel. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 27
Kitchen:
Secure the loose electrical receptacle over the stove. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Stairway:
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

North Bedroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (2)

Unit 28
Second Floor Hall Bath:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

South Bedroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)




612 S. State Road 446
Remaining Violations

August 11, 2015
b 20 Page 12
oor
298B
Hallway:

Repair the hole in the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom;
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Common Hallwav, Second Level:
Replace the broken electrical receptacle cover plate. BMC 16.040.060(a)

Door 30
30B:

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector so that it functions as intended. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Replace the missing closet doors. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Living Room:
Replace the missing closet doors. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 31

Entry:
Clean the heating/air conditioning grille. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Half Bath:
Properly secure the floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the exhaust fan to eliminate excessive noise. BMC 16.04.060(c}

Unit 32
Half Bath:
Properly secure the floor covering. BMC 16.04.060{a)

Door 33

33A

Master Bath:

Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

33B
Master Bath:
Scrape and paint the ceiling where paint is peeling. BMC 16.04.060¢f)

33C
Master Bath:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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33C
Right Bedroom:
Repair all smoke detectors in this unit to be interconnected. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Deck:
Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

33D
Deck:
Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Door 34

34A

There was no clectrical service to this unit at the time of the Cycle Inspection. Electrical service
shall be restored and all associated items shall be checked at re-inspection. Any violations noted at

that time shall have the same 60 day compliance deadline as the remainder of this report. BMC
16.04.060(c)

34B
Entire Unit:
Repair all smoke detectors in this unit to be interconnected. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Common Hallway, ATTIC:
Terminate the loose electrical wiring in an approved electrical junction box. BMC 16.04.060(b)

HM4C
Deck:
Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

34D

Master Bedroom, L.eft Bedroom:

Replace the missing smoke detectors in these rooms. The missing smoke detectors were hard wired
and must be replaced with hard wired models. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Deck:
Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Door 35

35B

Master Bedroom:

Repair all smoke detectors in this unit to be interconnected. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Left Bedroom:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector so that it functions as intended. 1C 22-11-18-3.5
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35C

Repair all smoke detectors in this unit to be interconnected. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Master Bath:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Deck:
Repair the screen door to function as intended (very difficult to close). BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Properly set the nails on the deck floor (some have popped up and pose a rip or step hazard).
BMC 16.04.050(b)

Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)
35D

Master Bedroom:
Repair all smoke detectors in this unit to be interconnected. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Deck:
Properly seal the sliding glass door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 36
Laundry Closet:

Repair the dryer exhaust so that it vents to the exterior of the building envelope. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Repair the closet door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Second Floor Hallway:
Determine the source and eliminate the water leak. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair or replace existing smoke detector so that it functions as intended. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Master Bedroom:
Repair all smoke detectors in this unit to be interconnected. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Master Bath:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 37
Second Floor Bath:
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Unit 37

Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be
replaced with a bard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Front Bedroom: :
Repair or replace existing smoke detector so that it functions as intended. I1C 22-11-~18-3.5

Middle Bedroom:
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be
replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Rear Bedroom:
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be
replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Unit 38

Living Room:

Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Properly repair the sliding glass door so that it opens easily. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair the sliding screen door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Second Floor Center Bedroom:
Secure the loose hinges on the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 39

Living Room:
Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Second Floor Hall Bath: _
Repair the toilet room door to latch. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Door 40
40A

Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Left Bedroom:
Replace the broken door stop trim. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Rear Bedroom:
Repair the door and latch to function as intended (door does not fit jamb). BMC 16.04.060(a)
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40B
Kitchen:

Repair the range hood fan and light to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hall Bath:
Secure the loose door hinges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace the curling linoleum. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Replace the broken toilet flush handle assembly. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Left Bedroom:
This room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This room must

be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this
property. BMC 16.03.040 ‘

40C
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (it is jammed). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallway:
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Hall Bath:
Properly secure the loose striker plate. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Door 41

41A

Hall Bath:

Properly repair the ceiling and surface-coat it. BMC 16.04.060(a)

41B

Hallway:
Provide operating power to smoke detector, 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Hall Bath:
Properly repair the ceiling above the showerhead, and surface-coat it. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 42
Kitchen:
Replace the missing knob for the front left burner on the stove. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Second Floor Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5
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Unit 42

Hall Bath:
Repair the exhaust fan to eliminate excessive noise. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 43

Living Room:
Properly repair the sliding glass door so that it opens easily. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Second Floor Center Bedroom:
Repair the door and latch to function as intended (door does not fit jamb). BMC 16.04.060(a)

Second Floor Bathroom: :
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)}

Unit 44

Entryway:
Properly secure the loose deadbolt. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Second Floor Master Bath:
Repair the toilet to eliminate unnecessary water use. BMC 16.04,060(c)

Unit 45
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (it 1s jammed). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the right rear fluorescent light to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060{c)

Second Floor Hall Bath:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Door 46
Common Hallway Lower Level:
Secure the loose electrical receptacle on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(b}

46C
Kitchen:
Properly secure the faucet on the sink. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hall Bath:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Left Bedroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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46D

Kitchen:
Repair the faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 47

Half Bath:

Repair the sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Repair the toilet to flush properly. BMC 16.04.060(c}

Second Floor East Bedroom:
Secure the loose electrical receptacle on the east wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 48
Second Floor East Bedroom:
Replace the missing striker plate on the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

EXTERIOR:

General Violations:
Properly secure loose shingles, and/or replace damaged or missing shingles on the structures. BMC
16.04.050(a)

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3” clearance. BMC
16.04.040{e)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(e)
(the painting violations have a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

Replace deteriorated fascia boards and properly surface-coat them. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly label electrical service meters/disconnects with corresponding unit numbers. BMC
16.04.020 NEC 225.37

Repair the patio fence adjacent to Unit 31. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Seal the hole in the fascia at the west end of Building 23-28. BMC 16.04.050(a)
It is strongly recommended that all disconnects for exterior AC units be labeled with corresponding
unit numbers.

The metal railings on the decks are 30 4” high. This does not meet the Building Code in
place at the time of construction (1966), which required railings to be at least 36 high (see
enclosed addendum from the 1962 IBC, Section 3603). The applicability of this Code is under
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review by the State of Indiana. At this time Housing and Neighborhood Development

strongly recommends repairing/replacing the railings to meet the code requirements at the
time of construction. Upon completion of State review this issue may be re-visited on
subsequent Cycle Inspection Reports.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.'

This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: 16 September 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-197

Address: 923 S. Rogers St.
Petitioner: HAND
[nspector: Michael Arnold
Staff Report: 28 July 2015 Cycle Inspection
31 July 2015 Report Written to Planning for Review

05 August 2015 Returned from Planning
11 August 2015 BHQA Application

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum window
size requirements in the bedrooms and minimum ceiling height
requirements for unit 6 requirements of the Property Maintenance Code.
The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program

does not include a minimum window size requirements in the bedrooms
and minimum ceiling height requirements for unit 6 requirement and the
Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address
minimum window size requirements at the time of construction, this
structure was built in 1949; therefore the variance must be rescinded by
the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: September 16,2015
Petition Type: Reseind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-199

Address: 518 W. Howe St.

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum

ceiling height requirements of the Property Maintenance Code.
The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program does not include minimum ceiling height requirements
and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not
address minimum ceiling height; therefore we are asking the Board
to rescind this variance. The structure was built in 1899

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variances.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: September 19, 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-200

Address: 1001 N. Madison St.

Petitioner: HAND

Ingpector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum

ceiling height requirements of the Property Maintenance Code.
The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program does not include minimum ceiling height requirements
and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not
address minimum ceiling height; therefore we are asking the Board
to rescind this variance. The structure was built in 1910.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variances.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: September 16, 2015

Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-201

Address: 2511 E. 2 St

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: This property was previously granted a variance to the light and
ventilation requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The
Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program
does not include light and ventilation requirements and the
Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address
light and ventilation; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind
this variance. The structure was built in 1967.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variances.

Conditions: None

Attachments: None



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

September 16, 2015

Rescind a variance

15-RV-202

1105 S Park

HAND

John Hewett

February 23, 2015 Cycle Inspection

June 15, 2015 Reinspection all complied
August 4, 2015 Received appeal for Rescind Variance

This property was previously granted a variance to the room width requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code. The room in question has been widened. The building Code
at the time of construction did not address room width. Please rescind the variance. The
structure was built in 1940.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variances.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: September 16, 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-203

Address: 417 N, Clark St.

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum

ceiling height requirements of the Property Maintenance Code.

The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program does not include minimum ceiling height requirements
and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not
address minimum ceiling height requirements; therefore we are
asking the Board to rescind this variance. The structure was built in

1945.
Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variances.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None



L SRR

City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: September 16, 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-204

Address: 414 N. Harold St.

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum

ceiling height (in all habitable rooms in the basement) requirement
of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include
minimum ceiling height (in all habitable rooms in the basement)
requirements and the Building Code in place at the time of
construction did not address minimum ceiling height (in all
habitable rooms in the basement); therefore we are asking the
Board to rescind this variance. The structure was built in 1899.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variances.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Statf Report:

This property was previously granted a variance for minimum light and ventilation
requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include minimum light and ventilation

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

16 September 2015
Rescind a variance
15-RV-205

1214-1216 N. Grant St.

HAND

Michael Arnold

11 June 2015 Cycle Inspection

23 June 2015 Report Written

01 July 2015 Sent Report

24 July 2015 Reinspection Completed

12 August 2015 BHQA Application

requirement; therefore the variance must be rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality
Appeals. This process may slightly delay the issuance of your Rental Occupancy Permit,
but will not negatively affect the length of your permit. This structure was built in 1977.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None



City of Bloomington

HAN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

This property was previously granted a variance for pass-through and for minimum
ceiling height requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental
and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a for pass-through and
for minimum ceiling height requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of
construction did not address -- for pass-through and for minimum ceiling height;

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

16 September 2015

Rescind a variance

15-RV-206

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

320 E. Cottage Grove Ave.

HAND
Michael Amold
06 August 2015

10 August 2015
12 August 2015

Cycle Inspection
Report Written
BHQA Application

therefore the variance must be rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. This
process may slightly delay the issuance of your Rental Occupancy Permit, but will not
negatively affect the length of your permit. This structure was built in 1920.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None



City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

September 19, 2015

An extension of time to complete repairs.
15-TV-207

1900 South Oakdale Dr. West

Dennis Nail & Stacey Tinsley

Maria McCormick

04/07/2015 Completed Cycle Inspection

08/06/2015 Received BHQA application

08/15/2015 Completed re-inspection.
At the cycle inspection there were several violations noted. This property
was re-inspected on 08/15/2015, at that time all of the units that were not
inspected at the initial inspection were completed. The petitioner is
requesting an extension until the October 16, 2015 to complete the
outstanding repairs.

: QGrant the extension of time.
All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.
October 16, 2015

Application for Appeal; Cycle Report



ECEIV™;
Application for Appeal

To The ' i
Board of Housing Quality Appeals ?/7
P.0. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

NOTE: A $20 fiing fee must accompany this application. The property will not be placed on the meeting
agenda until the filing fee is received.

Property Address: 2201 South Oakdale Drive West, Bloomington, IN 47403

Petitioner’'s Name: Dennis Nail & Stacey Tinsley

Address: 2201 South Oakdale Drive West

City: Blocomington State:IN Zip Code: 47403

Phone Number: (812) 333-4280 Email Address: hiddenhillspm@evergreenres.com
Property Owner’s Name: ASHH LLC

Address: 566 West Lake Streef, Suite 400

City: Chicago State:lL Zip Code: 60661

Phone Number: (312) 382-3229 Email Address: scooper@evergreenres.com

Occupants: Multi Family Housing: 162 apartment units in 30 buildings

The follewing condifions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the excepticn is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
9 That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please check the petition type that you are requesiing:

An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition fype TV)

] A modification or exception to the Eesidential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program (Petition type V)

] Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

[[] Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

OFFICE USE ONLY

Petition Number /5 - T\f/ ZO?




SEE REVERSE

Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
a5 you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request, Be specific as to what you are reguesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed o bring the property into compiliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

(1) Buildings M through DD note; there are various repairs which are on the list given by the inspector &
most of the remaining repairs are cn pages; 14 through 28 The list will not fit on this form, (2) The
property operates using x2 maintenance staff. On 7/13/15 one of the mainfenance staff terminated
employment. Finding a replacement who is qualified has been difficult. The management are interviewing
candidates and have been using unskKilled day labor o least assist the Maintenance Supervisor with
unskilled tasks like trash pick up and moving appliances. [n addition the maintenance team have been in
the process cf performing turnkeys to 30 apartments. (3.)Time requested through 10/16/15

) 7y
Signature {required): ’ij .

Name {pizase print): Stacey Tinsley Date: 8/6/2015

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deerned appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your properiy is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.



, City of Bloommgton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Remaining Violation Report
Re-inspected 08/13/2015

AUG 2 8 2015 ‘ 5023
OWNERS - AGENT
Hidden Hills 1825, Lic Hidden Hills at Oakdale West
C/0 Aspen Sg. Mgnt. 380 Union St. Suite 300 . 2201 S, Cakdale Dr. West
West Springfield, MA 01089 Bloomington, IN 47403
Prop. Location: 1900 S Oakdale West DR W Number of Uniis/Structures: 161/31

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld A: 2/4/5 2/3/5 4/2/5, Bid B: 2/4/52/3/5 4/2/5, Bid C:
6/3/5, BId D: 4/2/5, Bld E: 4/3/5, BId F: 4/3/5, Bld G: af2/5, Bld H: 4/2/5, Bid I: 4/2/5, Bld J: 6/3/5
Bld I 6/3/5, Bld L: 4/3/5 4/2/5, Bld M: 4/3/5 1/4/5, Bld N: 3/3/52/4/5, Bld O: 4/3/5, Bld P: 6/3/5,
BId Q: 4/3/54/2/5, BId R: 4/2/5, BId S: 4/2/5, BId T: 4/2/5, Bld U: 4/2/5, BId V2 4/2/5, Bld W: 4/2/5,
BId X: 6/3/5, Bld Y: 5/3/5, Bld Z: 4/3/5 4/2/5, Bld AA: 4/3/5, BId BB: 4/3/5 4/2/5, Bld CC: 4/3/5
4/2/5, Bid DD: 4/2/5

Date Inspected: 04/07/2015 Inspectors: McCormick/Stong/Hewett
Primary Heat Source: Electric : Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

REINSPECTION REQUIRED
This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental
property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program of Bloomington. :
if you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection,
Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection wili result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10.040
It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the
required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed befow.

INTERIOR:

General Recommendation:
It is strongly recommended that all mechanicat closet wall and ceiling penetrations be  fire caulied to

maintain the integrity of a one hour fire rating per UBC 709.3.2.2.

1

401 N. Morton Street

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420

Bloomington, IN 47404 T Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
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Building A —

1900 —
Living Roont;
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5
2" Level —
Bathroom:
Clean and service the exhaust fan. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Remove the mold/mildew from the ceiling and walls. BMC 16.04.060(a)
GFCI outlet shall trip as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Replace the damaged towel bar (including patching the damaged wall) or completely remove
the towel bar and patch all the hole in the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Replace the deteriorated and rusted light bar above the sink. BMC 16.04.060(a)
1910
Kitchen:

Properly repair the hole in the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
GFCl outlet shall trip as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

2™ | eve| Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a}

1912 —
Mechanical Closet:
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Building B —

1928 —

Kitchen:
Repair the back door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

1932 -
2™ Level Bathroom;
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Building € —
1940~
Bathroom:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)




1942 —
Mechanical Closet:
Replace all missing drywall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1944 —

Living Room;
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060{a}

NW Bedroom/Bath:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1946 —
SW Bedroom/Bath:
Repair the damaged drywall above the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Building D —

1871 -

Living Room;
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shali be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

1873 -
Kitchen:
GFCl outlet shall trip as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

BUILDING G —

1861 —

Hall Bath:
GFCH outlet shall trip as intended. Receptacle was replace but is wired incorrectly. Hot/neutral
wires are reversed. BMC 16.04.060(b)

1863 —

Ba’;h:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Scrape and paint where paint is peeling. BMC 16.04.060(f)

Kitchen:
GFCI outlet shall trip as intended. Receptacle was replace but is wired incorrectly. Hot/neutral
wires are reversed. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Provide GFCI protection to the outlet to the right of the stove. BMC 16.04.060(b), (c)

Outside units 1865 & 1867:
Secure the guardrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050{h)




1867 -

Kitchen:;
GFCl outlet shall trip as intended. Receptacle was replace but is wired incorrectly. Hot/neutral
wires are reversed. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Building H —
2007 —
Deck:
Repair the door knob to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

BUILDING | —

2009

Kitchen:
Repair the GFCl to function as intended. GFCl cutlet shall trip as intended. Receptacle was
replace but is wired incorrectly. Hot/neutral wires are reversed. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Building J —
2002 -
Master Bath:
Secure the loose electrical receptacle. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Building K —
2014 -
Bathroom:
Secure the loose GFCI receptacle. BMC 16.04.060(b)

2016 -
Bathroom:

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
2018 -

NE Bedroom/Bath:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a}

2020 -
Bedroom B:

Replace the missing and damaged carpeting at the doorway. BMC 16.04.060(a)
2022 -

2 | evel Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC 22-
11-18-3.5




Building k. —

2030 -
Bath:
Properly hang the door (it is backward). BMC 16.04.060 (a)
2036 —
Attic:
Properly repair firewall assembly. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Building M —
2042 -
Living Room:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shail be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)
2044 -
Bathroom:
Repair the stool to eliminate water running continuously. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Kitchen:
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a}
NE Bedroom:
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair or replace door knob/lock assembly in a manner so that it functions as intended. BMC
16.04.060(b)
2046 —
Kitchen:
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)
NW Bedroom:
Repair or replace the lock on the window to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)
BUILDING N —
2052 -
Hatl:
Properly secure the loose outlet to the right of the bathroom doorway. BMC 16.04.060(b)
2054 -
Stairwell:
Bedroom 1;

Scrape and paint the ceiling where paint is peeling. BMC 16.04.060(f}

Bath:




Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.G4.060(a)
Properly secure the GFCI receptacle. BMC 16.04.060(c)

2056 —
Attic: ‘
Properly repair firewall assembly. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Building O —
2060 -
Kitchen:
GEC| outlet shall trip as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hall Bath: .
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly seal the tub/shower where it meets the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
GFCi outlet shall trip as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Master Bath:
Properly seal the tub/shower where it meets the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2062 -
Master Bath:
Scrape and paint the ceiling where paint is peeling. BMC 16.04.060(f)

2064 —

Entire Unit;
Repair or replace existing smoke detectors so that they function as intended {would not shut
off after being tested), IC 22-11-18-3.5

Master Bath:
Properly seal the tub/shower where it meets the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hall Bath:
GFC| outlet shall trip as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

BUILDING Q —
2091 -

Hall Bath:
Repair the toilet to eliminate water running continuously. BMC 16.04.060(c)

2093 -

Kitchen:
pProvide electrical power to the receptacles so that they function as intended. BMC
16.04.060(c)




Laundry:
Repair or replace doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hall Bath:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Master Bath:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060{b)

Building R —
2104 —
Bath:
Properly seal the tub/shower where it meets the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Properly repair or replace the leaking faucet. BMC 16.04.060{c)

2106 -
Kitchen:
Properly repair or replace the leaking faucet. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Building S —
2110-
Kitchen:
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060{a)

2112 -

Laundry Closet:
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2114 -
Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2116 —

Kitchen:
Repair the back door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060{a)

Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060{a)

Building T —
2120 -

Hallway:




g

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC
22-11-18-3.5

Living Room:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060{a)

2122 —
Kitchen: ,
Properly re-caulk arcund the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a}

2124 -
Kitchen:
Repair or replace the faucet to function as intended and not leak. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Front Bedroom; Rear Bedroom:
Repair the window to be weather tight. The sashes shall fit snugly and properly within the
frame. Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using
hardware that is part of the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Building U —
2132~
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (it is jammed). BMC 16.04.060(c)

2136 -

Living Room:
Properly secure the loose GFCl to the left of the front door. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Kitchen:
Properly secure the loose outlet on the side of the island. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Building V —

2140 -

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC
22-11-18-3.5

Living Room:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

2144 -

Living Room:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

2146 -




Kitchen:
Properly re-caulk around the counteriop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060{a)

Bathroom:
Clean and service the exhaust fan. BMC 16.04.060(c)

BUILDING W —
2150 -
Kitchen:
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060{a}

Front Bedroom:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC
22-11-18-3.5

Rear Bedroom:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC
22-11-18-35

2152 -
Kitchen:
Properly secure the threshold at the back door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

BUILDING X —

2230 -

Master Bedroom:
It is strongly recommended that the path to the egress window be cleared so that
emergency escape is not hindered.

Bathroom:
Properly re-hang the towel bar. BMC 16.04.060(c)

2234 -
Master Bath:

Repair the sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)
2236~
Hall:

Repair the hole in the wall by the bath door. BMC 16.04.060(a)
2238~
Master Bath:

Repair the GFCl outlet to function as intended (will not reset). BMC 16.04.060(b)
BUILDING Y —
2222 -

Hallway:




Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must
be replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

2226~

Hallway, Rear Bedroom, Front Bedroom:
Replace the missing smoke detectors. The missing smeke detectors were hard wired and
must be replaced with hard wired models. 1C22-11-18-3.5

BUILDING Z —

2204~
This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible (biting dog
present). This unit must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the  same 60 day
deadline as the remainder of this property. BMC 16.03.040 (Access was attempted on
8/13/2015 but there was no one home, dogs were loose in the unit preventing access.)

2206 -

Rear Bedroom:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector so that it functions as intended {it is hanging by
its wires). IC 22-11-18-3.5

2208 —

Bath:
Replace the broken toilet seat lid. BMC 16.04.060(c)

2212~

Bedroom A:
Repair the window to open (latch caught).Every window shall be capable of being easily
opened and held in position by its own hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

2216 -

Second Floor Hallway:
Replace the battery in the smoke detector (it is beeping) so that it functions as intended. IC
22-11-18-3.5

BUILDING AA -
2290~
Mechanical Closet:
Install a temperature/pressure relief {TPR) valve discharge tube on the water heater.
TPR valve discharge tubes:
= shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
»  shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
= shall not have a threaded discharge end
» drain by gravity
= shall have a minimum 17 air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, oran
approved air break
®  shall extend to within 6” of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)

10



2256 —
Hall Bath:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060{c)

Master Bath:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060{c)

BUILDING BB —
2274 —
Bedroom 1:
Replace the broken electrical receptacle cover plate under the window. BMC 16.040.060{b)

Repair window to fatch securely (latch is missing). BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bedroom 2.
Repair or replace the damaged carpet. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom 3 (Master):
Replace the missing electrical receptacle cover plate under the window. BMC  16.040.060(a)

Repair the hole in the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair or replace the damaged carpet. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bath:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hall Bath:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the hole in the wall behind the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Laundry:
Properly replace the damaged trim and wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen: .
Seal the sink to prevent water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the GFC! outlet to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060{b)
2278 -
Hall Bath:

Properly seal the tub/shower where it meets the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
2282 -

Hall Bath:
Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

11



2286
Door to Deck:
Properly repair the flooring where it is peeling up. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2288 -
Bath:
Properly hang the towel bar. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Attic:
Properly repair firewall assembly. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Building CC—

2262 —

Kitchen;:
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

2264 -
Entry:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060{a)
Bath:
Repair the exhaust fan to eliminate excessive noise. BMC 16.04.060(h)
Deck Door:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)
Deck:
Replace the damaged floor boards on the deck. BMC 16.04.050(b)
Attic
Properly repair firewall assembly. BMC 16.04.060(b)
2266 —
Bath:
Ensure that the toilet does not leak. BMC 16.04.060(c)
2268 -
Hall Bath:

Properly seal the tub/shower where it meets the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bath:
Properly seal the tub/shower where it meets the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

12



Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

2270 -

Attic:
Properly repair firewall assembly. BMC 16.04.060(b)

2272 ~

Deck:
Properly repair the door and frame of the storage room. Frame is broken; door facing is
coming off. BMC 16.04.050(a}

Hall Bath:

Properly seal the tub/shower where it meets the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Master Bath:
Repair the exhaust fan to eliminate excessive noise. BMC 16.04.060{c)

Properly seal the tub/shower where it meets the floor. BMC 16.04.060{a}

Hall:
Replace the battery in the smoke detector (it is beeping) so that it functions as intended. iC
22-11-18-3.5

Building DD —

2250 -

Deck;
Remove the grill from the deck. Charcoal burners and other open-flame cooking devices
shall not be operated on combustible balconies or within 10 feet of combustible
construction. BMC 16.04.020(3), indiana Fire Code Sec. 308.3.1 & Sec. 308.3.1.1

Bath:

Replace the missing drawer front on the vanity. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Office Building —

2203 -
Hall Bath:

Repair the hot water supply in the sink to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Hall:

Properly secure the light fixture to the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(c}

EXTERICR

13




General Violation #1
Repair or replace broken, missing or clogged dryer vents and covers on all buildings. BMC
16.04.050(a)

General Violation #2
Properly label electrical service meters/disconnects with corresponding unit numbers. BMC
16.04.020 NEC 225.37

Building A —
Replace damaged or torn window screen on the south side (second floor, second window).
BMC 16.04.060{a)

All sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces and similar areas shall be keptina
proper state of repair, and maintained free from hazardous conditions. Properly repair the
walkways to the doors of building A to eliminate the trip hazards. BMC 16.04.040(c)

Properly repair or replace damaged or deteriorated siding in a manner that leaves the
structure weather tight and excludes the entrance of rodents. This is to be doneina
workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating siding
and structural members. Properly secure the siding above the entry door of apt. 1904. BMC
16.04.050(a)

Building B —
See General Violations

Properly repair or replace damaged/deteriorated soffit/fascia in a manner that seals all
openings. On the deck of apt. 1928. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair or replace damaged or deteriorating roofing. This is to be done in a workmanlike
manner and includes but is not limited to damaged or deteriorating roofing material,
sheathing, and all structural members. On the storage closet adjacent to apartment 1532.
BMC 16.04.050(a)

Building C—
Replace the missing downspout on the southwest corner. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Secure the siding above the stairs between apts. 1944 & 1942. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Building D —
See General Violations

Building E -
See general violation #1

Building F—
Remove the mold/mildew from the siding. BMC 16.04.050(f)

Properly repair the hole in the siding on the west side. BMC 16.04.050(a}
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Properly seal the hole in the foundation on the west side. All foundation walls shall be
maintained plumb and free from open cracks and breaks and shall be kept in such condition
so as to prevent the entry of rodents and other pests. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Buildings H, I —
See General Violations

Building ] —
Reconnect the downspouts on the southwest corner and on the west side. BMC
16.04.050(a)

Replace the missing siding on the south side (west end). BMC 16.04.050(a)

Building K —
Repair the damaged window screen on the south side behind the southwest AC units. BMC
16.04.060(a)

See General Violation #1

Properly repair the broken corner trim (west side near the center of the building). BMC
16.04.050(a)

Replace the deteriorated and rotten deck boards on the rear deck of Apt. 2020. BMC
16.04.050(a)

Replace the damaged and deteriorated door frame on the read door of Apt. 2020. BMC
16.04.050(a)

Building L —
Replace the broken downspout an the southeast corner. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Building M —
See General Violations

Properly repair or replace damaged/deteriorated soffit/fascia in a manner that seals all
openings. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Remove and properly dispose of the old appliances on the deck of Apt. 2042. BMC
16.04.040(d)

Replace the damaged and deteriorated door frame for the rear door and properly secure the
threshold for Apt. 2042. BMC 16.04.050(a)

All residential rental units shall conspicuously display the unit’s address number on the
front of the unit. Install an address on the front of Apt. 2044. BMC 16.04.100

Buildings N, O~




See General Violations

Building P —

Provide a cover for the crawlspace on the west side (south-facing crawl). BMC  16.04.050(a)

Building Q -
Praperly re-set/secure the AC unit that is falling off its foundation on the east side
(southwest unit). BMC 16.04.050(a)

Buildings R, S, T, U, V, W —
See General Violations

Building X —
See general violation #1

Repair the damaged crawlspace cover. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Reconnect the downspout on the west side. BMC 16.04.050(a}
Secure the loose downspout pipe. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Building Y —
See General Violations

Building Z -
Reconnect the downspout on the northwest corner. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Buildings AA, BB —
See General Violations

Building CC -
See general violation #1

Remove and properly dispose of all accumulated or scattered trash on property. BMC
16.04.040(d)

Building DD, Office Building —
See General Violations

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector within 60
days of the date of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

s A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary
BMC16.03.060(c)
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When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed
in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his
agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum ceiling height
requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a minimum ceiling height
requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address
minimum ceiling height ; therefore the variance must be rescinded by the Board of

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

16 September 2015

Rescind a variance

15-RV-208

222 §S. Maple St,
HAND

Michael Arnold

07 August 2015

12 August 2105
12 August 2015

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Cycle Inspection
Report Written
BHQA Application

Housing Quality Appeals. This process may slightly delay the issuance of your Rental
Occupancy Permit, but will not negatively affect the length of your permit. This structure
was built in 1900.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None
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City of Bloomington
H.AND.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

September 16, 2015

An extension of time to complete the repairs.
15-TV-209

2001 E. 3" St.

Maria Wilhelmus

Norman Mosier

March 20, 2015 — Conducted Cycle Inspection

July 13, 2015 - Conducted Re-inspection
August 13, 2015 — Received September BHQA Appeal

Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to finish the repairs to the exterior of the structure.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no Jater than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

November 16, 2013

Cycle Inspection Report, Remaining Violations Report, BHQA
Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter



F@EWFJ
R J2—l5
Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appea]s
P.0. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomingfon.in.gov

roporty s A00] E.FE S
Petitioner’s Name: Maria \JU'\Hw}mué
pddress: 2001 C. 3@ Gt _
City: E\DD i n&*!*eﬂ State: TN _Zip Code: 3740)
Phone Number: %il 200 - 240 Email Address: pw il helmus éﬁ@gmw{ Con

ProperfyOwnersName Wil LWE‘PMLLS p‘i’“[) ff\i')(_’[) [
-Address: %(05425 £, qd 5+

City: Bl@f)]%mﬂ_@m Stafe: _:EN Zip Code: 4 1 Lf@f
Phone Number: % o - 8{0@ - ,:lUD I Email Address: ju w{ ”«&,Q s @8@ 3}!‘)»\&{'!_ O Gl

Occupants:

The following conditions must be jound in each case in order for the Board {o consider the request:
‘ 1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing cede and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. Thatthe value of the area about the property 'o which the exception is to apply wi I not be adversely
affecied.

Please circle the petition fype thaf you are requesting:
An extension of time {o complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Esteblishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Peition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition fype RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitied ' OFFICE USEONLY
with this application before {he property can be . 7
placed on the meeting agenda. ‘ Petition Number__/ ‘{ -/ \/—— 2 Oq

SER REVERSE



ey B

Please provide defails regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your reguest. Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of time needed fo bring the property into compliance,
and any-modifications and/or alterations you are suggestmu

Coué I b@a%«t I’\ME nn £ ‘fa' %W\ weeles

\

’t‘f qu\w \Hxﬂ QMW[r\r 1’\6J)&(m’§=v? Wevtc *S OGOV WA
147 i+ W done SDDY\QF T (M,U |

Slgnature (requ:red %ﬂﬁﬂf[ WM A@O/J/LL&D

Name (please pnnf MC{ \G ‘_ \\\ﬁ\ 1S Date: 08” lg\" I 5

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that aIE petitioners presenting & matier to the Beard
shail be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and argumenis. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your properiy is listed on the consent
-agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meetng.



City of Bloommgton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

. m_ Remaining Violations Report
JUL J 0 201

7244

OWNERS

Maria Wilhelmus
3625 E. 3rd Street
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 2001 E 3rd ST
Number of Units/Structures: 3/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 3/2/5

Date Tnspected: 03/20/2015 Inspectors: Mosier / Wills

Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab

Property Zoning: CL Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 3 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that
this rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
‘referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to
schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed
below. '

4!

"401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 T Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.ln.gov Housing Division: (812} 349-3401




EXTERIOR:
Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed.
BMC 16.04.050(e)
The above violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspection.

Secure the loose trim on the NW corner of structure at the top, and the green trim on the west
side of structure in the middle. BMC 16.04.050 (a)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in
an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent
and the expiration dafe of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE REPORT

7244

OWNERS

Wilhelmus, Maria
3625 E. 3rd Street
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 2001 E 3rd ST
Number of Units/Structures: 3/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 3/2/5

Date Inspected: 03/20/2015 Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab

- Property Zoning: CL. Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 3 Accessory Structure: None

NOTE: 1* Floor is commercial space, 2™ floor is rental property, 3™ floor is storage for owner.

The Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this sfructure was built in 2004,
Minimum egress requirements for a multi-family dwelling built at the time of construction.
Openable area: 5.7 Sq. Ft. '
Clear height: 24 inches

Clear width: 20 inches

Sill height: Not more than 44 inches above finished floor.

' INTERIOR:
2ND I EVEL
UNIT C — Repalir the smoke detectors in this unit to be interconnected. 1C22-11-18-3.5
Kitchen 7 x 4, Living Room 17 x 15, Hallway, Utility Room:;
No violations noted.

Bath:
;! Seal edge of flo ing adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060
(1~ eal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtu (a)

W Bedroom 10 x 10. E Bedroom 12 x 10:
No violations noted.

401 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404

Rental Inspections: {812) 349-342
Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-342
Fax: (812) 349-3382 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-349



Existing Egress Window Measurements: Slider: Const. Yr. - 2004
Height: 25.75 inches
Width: 32.5 inches
Sill Height: 21.5 inches
Openable Area: 5.81 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.

UNIT B
Living Room 16 x 13, Utility Room. Kitchen 7 x 4, Hall Bath:
No violations noted.

N Bedroom 11 x 9, S Bedroom 17 x 10, Bathroom: Same window as above.
No violations noted.

UNITA
Living Room 17 x 15:
&epair the hardwired/interconnected smoke detector to function as intended.

C22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen 7 x 4, Utility Room:
No violations noted.

Hall Bath:
eal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

, &Repair the exhaust fan to function as intended. BMC 1'6.04.060((:)

E Bedroom 11 x 10, W Bedroom 13 x 10: Same window as above.
No violations noted.

W Bathroom:
eal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

EXTERIOR:
C/Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed.
BMC 16.04.050(¢)
he above violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspection.

Secure the loose trim on the NW commer of structure at the top, and the green trim on the west
H&C/ side of structure in the middle. BMC 16.04.050 ()



When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in
an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his
agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petitton Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

9/16/2015

Rescind a variance
15-RV-210

724 W Dixie St.
HAND

Matt Swinney

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum ceiling height
requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a minimum ceiling height
requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address
minimum ceiling height; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance. The
structure was butlt in 1956.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None
Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: September 16, 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: F5-RV-211

Address: 1325 N. Woodburn Ave.
Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Norman Mosier

Staff Report:

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum space requirements in
the NW Bedroom of unit 3 of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental
and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include minimum space
requirements and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address
minimum space; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance. The structure
was built in 1945.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variances.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None



R

City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: September 19, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-212

Address: 1021 E. Azalea Lane

Petitioner: Chris Hawes

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: (05/08/2015 Completed Cycle Inspection

08/07/2015 Received BHQA Application

At the cycle inspection there were several violations noted. The
petitioner is requesting an additional 2-3 meonths to complete all the
repairs based on funds and contractor availability. The petitioner is also
requesting a variance for the stove in the kitchen, the BMC 16.04.060(a)
requires all items in the house to function as intended from the
manufacture. The front right burner on the stove does not have a
functioning igniter as the other burners do. Requiring a lighter or match to
be used after the gas has been turned on.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time. Deny the variance for the stove.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: November 15, 2015

Attachments: Application for Appeal; Cycle Report
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Application for Appeal
To The )//‘/

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.C. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.goy

Property Address: __ [eoZs Apales o)

Petiticner's Name: (s Hres
Atdrass: ZN  Oleort™ Gho

city: Eolowmusgepn __State: /) Zip code: 7 7 41
Phone Number: (7/Z)28- 2227 Emall Address: & b mﬂL'\_‘”_ﬂ?

Property Owner's Name: __wonte. 45 eabovie

Addrass:

City: State: Zip Code:

Phona Number: Fmaif Addrass:

Occupants: __ (kg Lr *"&‘”,

The fellowing conditions must be feund in each case in erder for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exceplion is consistent with the Intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the properly to which the exceplion is to apply wiill not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
@ An extension of ime to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

A medification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Frogram  {Petition typa V)

C} Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitied OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be -
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /5 — T\_/- Z / L

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting., the
reason of justification for your reguest, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications andfor alterations you are suggesting.

CopssTng  +wo = Theee _womtlhs o _@aplere. [ P Al

; _
/fgmf houte.  been szl m&m <o (e Ry @L o
th/ lgz b= W‘\S‘f" Londs A= woqr Apilable— S

(e Lol s antig T AL Auce e g)ﬂimfes:&am
lin e is gﬁa}@&ﬁfa}f qﬁ@mf@k.z%&r% el o

Ao Ui Snierime b (e pervik /S .@qaf‘-‘sr%ﬂ e

J y }fw) Al
LD d” @ -@fe’% fermie oodad do &gﬁl:&:m.

Signature {required): _

o]
Name (please print): _ gp;«, P{r‘?.au\-!ﬁ . Date ;ﬁ{gi/ =3

You may attend the meeting. if you atiend, please note that all petiticners presenting a matter o the Board
shall be fimited to no more than five minutes {o present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed apprepriate by the Board. Please nole that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during ihe Board's
meeting,




City of Blogtcm
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
7484

OWNERS AGENT
Mallory Hawes Llc Ann F. Wilson
2201 Olcott Bivd 7250 Breeden Rd.
Bloomington, IN 47401 Bloomington, IN 47424
Prop. Location: 1021 E Azalea LN Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3
Date Inspected: 05/08/2015 Inspectors: Maria McCormick
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: PUD Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1996. These are the
minimum requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

Clear Height: 247

Clear Width: 18”

Maximum Sill Height: 447

Openable Area: 4.75 sq. ft.

INTERIOR:
Main Level -
Entry: ‘
: Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)
Dining Room:

No violations noted.

Living Room 14-4 x 13-10: :
Show documentation that the fireplace has been inspected within the last twelve months,
and that it is safe for use, or permanently and visibly seal the fireplace to prevent its use.
Service and inspection shall include the firebox, damper, chimney and/or flue. Cleamng by
a professional service is highly recommended. BMC 16.01.060(f)

Half Bath: .
No violations noted.

401 N. Morton Street

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-342

Bloomington, IN 47404 - : Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-342
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.blocmington ingoy Honsing Division: (§12) 349-340



Kitchen 9-0 x 8-0:
Repair or replace the right front stove burner to light with the stove’s igniter like the other
three burners. BMC 16.04.060(c}

Determine the source and eliminate the water leak in the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Properly repair the damaged ceiling after the leak has been repaired. BMC 16.04.060(a)
2™ Level -

Hallway: Laundry Closet:
No violations noted.

Master Bedroom 12-6 x 16-2/Bathroom:
Determine the source and eliminate the water leak in the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Properly repair the damaged ceiling after the leak has been repaired. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Properly replace all damaged or missing tiles in the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a}

This room has a door to the exterior for egress requirements.

South Bedroom 12-0 x 12-0; East Bedroom 13-0x 11-0:
No violations noted,

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 24 ¥ inches
Width: 30 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 5.0 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Jack & Jill Bathroom:
No violations noted.

Basement —

Hallway:
Properly repair the hole in the wall adjacent to the door to the garage. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Main Room 15-5 x 20-8:
No violations noted.

Garage:
Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and



encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

EXTERIOR:

Properly replace the damaged and deteriorated wood siding trim adjacent to the front porch.
BMC 16.04.050(a)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. The front
porch and hand rail leading up to it. BMC 16.04.050(e) (This item only has a compliance
deadline of May 8, 2016.)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.63.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Required decumentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMIC 16.03.050(e)
and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed n an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum ceiling height
requirement in basement of unit 3 of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential
Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a minimum
ceiling height requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did
not address ceiling height requirements; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

September 16, 2015
Rescind a variance
15-RV-213

408 N. Grant St.
HAND

Norman Mosier

variance. This structure was built in 1921.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None
Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: September 16, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: i5-TV-214

Address: 538 Graham PL.

Petitioner: Jacqueline M. Dixon

Inspector: Dee Wills

Staff Report: May 06, 2015 Completed Cycle Inspection

August 18, 2015 Completed Reinspection
August 18, 2015 Received Application for Appeal

The petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete repairs.

She has been unable to find a replacement lock for the type of window
that is present and will need to replace the whole window. More time 1s
also needed to find a solution for securing the handrail and banister.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: November 16, 2015

Attachments: Application for Appeal, Remaining Violations Report
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zﬁ‘fw 1€ 9075
Application for Appea[
To The BY: e
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
.0. Box 100

Bloom!ngton, IN 47402
812-349-3420 _
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 53 g (‘j’}f\@hfﬂ’]x{ p’ [O) 8@’%1&’%’! 4740/

Petifioniers Name: lf?flc Q,Z;’ff & J{L Favy) /V[ v Jb LA D,
Address: "%ﬂ—lqﬁ_ (Z(—L_J’ C el er”,( Q(?_! “{’_m Pf{’_

City: :‘D))Prn/]/y néﬁ'j/ﬁ Stafé‘ IN . _Zip Code: _ﬂ‘%@é

Fhone Number: ( 17

-0547 Fmail Address: AL el ne EN)a R d/X()ﬂ Cgﬂmp Lo
Properﬁy Owner’s Narme: "l‘}’\/ﬂﬂ[/ ?a \//Vﬁ[,{ ("llﬂnﬁ’ ALK N

Q\)&u)mdress 475 . ‘K\(‘k%ul{f_ RCJ
City: l%,@ﬁfﬂdjﬁn/?"—rm State: J_N Zip Code: %

Phone Number: (g2\3%~0842_15mau Address: ao@mjmp wi.d u\on(pﬁmd (DFy
Occupanis: ‘C ( ng‘.} Hel- gﬁ‘%j S&j MS-H:(‘QL @ ¢ dj%a\{‘ DA
Neowd v Jesica Srocpn | [~ cididaen)

The following conditions must be found in eat:h case in order Tor the Board fo consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of ‘[he bousing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply Wl|| not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition fype that you are requesting:

@An extension of time o complete repairs (Petition type TV}

B) A modification or exception to the Resideniial Rental Unit and Ledging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Pelifion type V)

C) Relief from an ddministrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Resecind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted . OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be , o '
placed on the meeting agenda. : Petition Number /5_ - J \/-- 7 / L{

SER REVERSE



Piease provide details regarding your request below; you may aftach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your requesi; the amount of iime needed {o bring the proper’ry into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alierations you are Suggestmg

The uﬁ)%\aim Yot _hods oom has . windad ! o ks et
hase  heen dompned (hent) and nad uses Gle.
(H’”‘/\. (\é/l(}‘% ]f\ﬁs% I’”)c_’f’m —*]’ﬂ/imq[” 1 ‘ICM‘”I{L (1 SLUOD/J@/

ek I}{ so_@n  feplnee ~them Lorth }%r% LOr ama,Q perle
AR 5'1,5)501?4@), T}\ﬁ /LUQ/M fof })/?ri’ Lot V}‘LQ r‘ﬁ,[er
= calle i 1o ﬁ’ ’p/“w{ bl \gw«“rfr 2 lorredt
~Hhem. l - J
(ﬁ#ﬁ.t\ ' I’“@‘Q QM&:) ot botdmnn  negds St ﬂ'f‘x(’/}z’_)r br, /“i.ckg./g)'

S N | Y,
Signature {required): C\‘“}:;v 1.\1/&!/{ A (/’/&/I»{ Q. 7,)/\[ IW
;f/i

Name (please prinf): ]ﬂm’%m [w‘u? /\’71 ,D /X/ Date: 9;/(@/{5

You may attend the meeting. If you aftend, please note that il pelitioners presenting 2 matter o the Board
shail be limited fo no more than five minutes to present thelr case and arguments. Addiional time can be
granted if deemed appropnate by the Board. Pleasé note that if your property is listed on the consent
-agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.




. City 0 logton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Remaining Violations Report

AUG 2 0 2015
4 446

Dixon, Frank R. & Jacqueline M.
8475 W. Kirksville Rd.
Bloomington, IN 47403

- Prop. Location: 538 E Graham PL
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/5

Date Inspected: 05/06/2015 Inspectors: Dee Wills
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning; RM Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2. Accessory Structure: None
VARIANCE

04/30/2012 This property has been granted a variance from the Indiana State Fire Safety and
Building Safety Commission on April 03, 2012 for the egress requirements. Project Name: 538
E GRAHAM PLACE WINDOWS; Variance Number: 12-04-19,

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that
this rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being

referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040

A

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



[t 1s your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to
schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed
below.

Interior

Upper Level

Stairway. Hallway
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Secure the banister so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Front Bedroom (11-3 x 7-8)
Repair or replace locks on the windows so that they may function as intended. BMC
16.04.060(b)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Oceupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible Jocation
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

'City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: September 16, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs,
Petition Number: 15-TV-215
Address: 1150 S. Clarizz Avenue
Petitioner: Brittany Lutgring
Inspector: Jo Stong
Staff Report: September 8, 2014: Conducted cycle inspection

October 10, 2014: Mailed inspection report

February 2, 2015: Conducted reinspection

February 3, 2015: Received appeal for extension of time

March 18, 2015 Extension of time granted; deadline of April 1, 2015 for all smoke
detector violations, and May 31, 2015 for all other violations

April 1, 2015: Conducted BHQA reinspection of all smoke detector violations:
All were complied

July 6, 2015: Conducted BHQA reinspection (scheduled before deadline) for all
other vielations. All were not complied :

August 3, 2015: Conducted off-cycle inspection following collapse of one of the
exterior concrete stairs

August 4, 2015: Mailed Remaining Violations report and Off-Cycle report

August 13, 2015: Conducted reinspection for off-cycle inspection: complied

The petitioner is secking an extension of time of one year to complete the exterior scraping
and painting, and to repair or replace damaged or deteriorated siding.
Staff recommendation: Grant an extension of time
Conditions: ' All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the deadline
stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington
Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: December 31, 2015

Attachments: Appeal, Remaining Violations report

¥

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 : : Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.blocomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401
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* 'ﬁ AE 16\ s Application for Appeal

BY _____________________ To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.qov

Property Address: _ |10 c[aﬂzz RIivd . B| OOYYHM’h)VZ-ﬂ\[474M
Petitioner's Name: B”’Haﬂ\/ (M’M Hm

naross: 150 CLAXTZZ vl .~

City: BlOOmWaJ(bVL State: LN Zip Code: A Zﬁcl

Phone Number: Biz- 22120 Email address: b“/m”m@@}bdﬁnfmtfca“@
Property Owner’s Name: Mﬂﬂ:’lwﬂ (M pUs Cﬁmmm\&l\&g

paansss: 12700 _H{Il CoWkrry Blval. SUlde F2e0

City: ArU&le State: LrX Zip Code: _[B 1835 :

Phone Number: SV 271327100 emait address: SVWO{HC@SN&W r@ A(am
occupants: 112

The following conditions must be found in each case in crder for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

@ An exiension of time {o complete repairs {Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petifion type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be —
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /5 - \/’ 2 }5

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

COUMis comer™ (POULd WYL 1o mauag%*

aod AL hime. (One,- Nea) +v (nplefe

scrzwma O paunting  epted 6y ui fages

were. gl 1S peelng o wood Is expOced .

Ve wollde ghed 1K€ 4y rppuest addud oo
time (One yeau ) 4o pdpedy repal/ repldce
owma\f%at or_dettriormded gfoum

Signature (required):

Name (please nnnt)@rmn\/ “M H ﬂ/ Date: 9/ ! ‘ ‘/QQ!C

You may attend the meeting. [f you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more fkely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



1150 S. Clarizz Blvd.
Remaining Violations
August 4, 2015

Page 1

. City of Bloomxngton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

AUG 0 4 2015

Remaining Violation Report
Property was reinspected on February 4 2015, April 1, 2015 & July 6, 2015

dmf/ 415\ % oy 5291

OWNERS AGENT CofV? /¢ 9 *\”’ﬁ?
N y e fo A Py

American Campus Communities Brittany Lutgring >
12700 Hill Country Blvd. Suite T-200 1150 Clarizz Blvd.
Austin, TX 78738 Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 1150 S Clarizz BLVD
Number of Units/Structures: 254/22
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld A: 12/4/4, Bld B: 12/4/4, B1d C 12/4/4, Bld D: |

12/4/4, BId E: 12/4/4, BId I': 12/4/4, BId G 12/4/4, BId H: 12/4/4, BI1d I: 12/4/4, B1d J:

12/4/4, BId K: 12/4/4, BId L: 12/4/4, Bld M: 12/2/4, Bid N: 12/2/4, BIld O: 12/2/4, Bld P:

12/2/4, B1d Q: 12/2/4, BIdR: 12/2/4, B1d S: 12/2/4, BId T: 12/2/4, B1d U: 12/2/4, Bld

Duplex: 2/2/4

Date Inspected: 09/08/2014 Inspectors: Mosier, Swinney, Armold,
' McCormick, Stong, Wills

Primary Heat Sgﬁ@ Foundation Type: Slab

Property Zoning: P Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 3 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that
this rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be inittated against you under BMC

16.10.040
YN | !
301 N. Morton Street  CityHall Rental Tnspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, TN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (312) 349-3401
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It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to
schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed

below.

General Violations:

Thoroughly clean and service the furnaces, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

INTERIOR

Building B
206
A/B Bathroom

Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Building C
209
Bedroom &

Secure loose electrical receptacle on East wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

210
C/D Bathroom

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

211
C/D Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

310
C/D Bathroom :
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Building D

13

Living Room 7

Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)
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A/B Bathroom

Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

115
C/D Bathroom
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

116

i-i:f-ing Room
Interior walls of the water heater closet shall be free of peeling paint and deteriorated
drywall/plaster. BMC 16.04.060(a)

214

Kitchen

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

215
A/B Bathroom
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

16

Living Room
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Interior walls of the water heater closet shall be free of peeling paint and deteriorated
drywall/plaster. BMC 16.04.060(a)

313
A/B Bathroom

Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

15

Living Room
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Building E
218
A/B Bathroom

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

C/D Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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220
A/B Bathroom

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

319
A/B Bathroom
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Building F

124

Kitchen

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

322
C/D Bathroom
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Building H

232

Living Room

Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering. Carpet in the living room
is torn, and the linoleum is coming up at the entry door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Building J
339
C/D Bathroom

Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Building K
242
Furnace Closet

Clean the heating/air conditioning grille. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Building P
360
Water Heater Closet

Install a TPR valve discharge tube. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Building R
370

Laundry Room
Provide a complete directory of all service panels and circuits. BMC 16.04.020

371
Laundry Room
Provide a complete directory of all service panels and circuits. BMC 16.04.020
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Building S
173
Laundry Room

Provide a complete directory of all service panels and circuits. BMC 16.04.020

Building T
178

Living Room
Repair/replace the damaged balcony door knob to function as intended (will not unlock). BMC
16.04.060(a)

Building U
383
Bedroom A

Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering at the door. BMC
16.04.060(a)

EXTERIOR

General Violations

1) Duplex Only: Label all disconnects for AC units, electrical boxes, and all shutoffs for gas

meters with paint markers or stickers. The use of permanent markers 13 not suggested.
BMC 16.04.020 (a) (3)

2) Repair all damaged dryer vent covers to prevent the entry of birds and other pests. BMC
16.04.050(a)

3) Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.050(¢)

(The painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle

inspection)

4) Properly repair or replace damaged or deteriorated siding in a manner that leaves the
structure weather tight and excludes the entrance of rodents. This is to be done in a
workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating siding
and structural members. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Building A
See General Violations

Secure loose siding at south gable end. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Building B
See General Violations
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Repair/replace loose/deteriorated siding on the east side at the top. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Building C
See General Violations

Repair/Replace 2" floor emergency lighting next to apartment 211 to function as intended.
BMC 16.04.050(c)

Building B
See General Violations

East Stairway
Properly tighten and secure the stairway and handrails. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Secure loose trim at the gable end above common hallway west side. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Secure loose trim adjacent to unit 316 west side. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Secure loose trim and siding on the east side above common hallway. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Building E
See General Violations

[\
i+ ]

1

El

Repalr the front porch light to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Building ¥
See General Violations

Properly repair/replace the broken stair tread on north side stairs, First step after landing to third

floor. BMC 16.04.050(a) -

223
Properly repair and surface coat the rot/deterioration at the right of the entry door. BMC
16.04.050(a) '

224
Repair the hole in the wall left side of the guardrail at the deck level. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Building G
See General Violations

325

Entry
Secure the exterior porch light fixture. BMC 16.04.050(c)
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Repair/Replace 2™ floor emergency lighting next to apartment 227 to function as intended.
BMC 16.04.050(¢c)

Building H
See General Violations

Repair/Replace 2™ floor emergency lighting next to apartment 230 to function as intended.
BMC 16.04.050(c)

Building 1
See General Violations

Building J
See General Violations

Building K
See General Violations

Building I,
See General Violations

Properly secure the disconnects for the AC units on the east side (for units 246 & 346). BMC
16.04.050(b)

Building M
See General Violations

Repair the loose siding on the southwest corner. BMC 16.04.050(z)

Building N
See_General Violations

Secure/reinforce the handrail on the south side so it is capable of withstanding normally
imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Building O
See General Violations

Building P
See General Violations

Secure the handrail on second floor south staircase so it is capable of withstanding normally
imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)
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Building Q
See General Violations
Repair/replace detached siding and trim southwest bottom corner. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair/replace detached fascia at southwest comer. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Building R
See General Violations

Secure loose soffit adjacent to unit 372. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Paint insignia above common hallway. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Replace missing soffit on southeast corner. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Paint trim around 3™ floor hallway opening on the south side. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Paint fascia on the south side above a/c units. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Building S
See General Violations

Paint trim on south side adjacent to common hallway. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Secure loose siding on the north side at the common hallway at the top. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Secure loose a/c quick disconnects for units 173 and 373. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Secure loose GFCl receptacle adjacent to a/c disconnects. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Duplex
See General Violations.

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in
an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his
agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.



